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1. Background
Commensurate with the provisions of the Development Charges Act, 1997, as amended 
(D.C.A.), the City has undertaken a Development Charges (D.C.) Background Study 
and released the study in accordance with the D.C.A.  The following provides a 
summary of the key dates in the development charge by-law process: 

March 19, 2019 – Notice of Public Meeting and release of study 

March 21, 2019 – Release of the D.C. Background Study Update and draft by-law 

April 2, 2019 – Stakeholder Meeting and Council Workshop 

April 8, 2019 – Addendum #1 to March 21st report released 

April 9, 2019 – Scheduled date of Public Meeting 

May 21, 2019 – Council consideration of D.C. policies 

May 31, 2019 – Addendum #2 to March 21st report released 

June 18, 2019 – Passage of Development Charges By-law 

The purpose of this addendum report is to provide updates to the March 21, 2019 D.C. 
Background Study, as amended by Addendum #1 on April 8, 2019 in regard to Services 
Related to a Highway, Water, and Wastewater, based on further review by City staff of 
capital needs to service growth over the forecast period.  In addition, there is a minor 
refinement to the Local Service Policy in relation to a transitional item that is required 
due to prior commitments. 

Since the release of the Background Study and Addendum #1, the Province has 
introduced Bill 108, an Act to amend various statutes with respect to housing, other 
development and various other matters, which includes proposed amendments to the 
D.C.A.  One of the proposed amendments includes removal of “soft” services (e.g. 
library, parks, recreation, parking, etc.) from the D.C.A.  As a result, and in anticipation 
of the possible changes to the D.C.A., this addendum report has split the General 
Government studies into two categories, “General Government Studies – Studies 
Related to Soft Services” and “General Government Studies – Development Charge 
Studies”.  The Development Charges studies will continue under the D.C.A. and Studies 
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Related to Soft Services would subsequently be considered under the Community 
Benefit Charge.  Engineering Studies, related to Hard Services, were already isolated in 
the Background Study and would also continue under the D.C.A.   

At the May 21st meeting of Council, policies related to the draft D.C. by-law were 
presented by staff, public delegations were received by Council and Council considered 
the staff recommendations.  At the meeting, Council voted to continue with the full 
exemption of D.C.s in the three Core Areas for all development over the full 5-year term 
of the by-law. In addition, Council voted favourably on the timing of the redevelopment 
allowance being extended from its current 2-year period to 5 years for residential and 10 
years for non-residential.  The draft by-law has been updated to reflect this change. 

These refinements will form part of the D.C. background study provided prior to by-law 
adoption. 

2. Discussion 
This section of the addendum report provides an explanation for the above-noted 
refinements.  It is noted that the refinements have resulted in a decrease to the 
calculated development charges. 

In addition, Appendix H was added as per Addendum #1 which discussed the history of 
exemptions within the core areas of the City (Hespeler, Galt, and Preston) and provide 
options the City can consider with respect to the exempted areas.  The tables included 
in Appendix H will require updating to reflect the decreased calculated development 
charges as per Addendum #2. 

2.1 Refinements to Services Related to a Highway 

Based on further review of the capital project listing for Services Related to a Highway, 
by City staff, various refinements to the capital projects have been identified.  These 
refinements include updated costing to the following projects: 

Item 6 – Allendale Road Design – Includes an updated gross cost of $630,000 (from 
$638,000).  In addition, refinements to the benefit to existing deduction and post period 
benefit deductions were made to reflect deductions of $36,800, and $277,600, 
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respectfully.  These adjustments result in an updated net D.C. eligible amount of 
$296,200. 

Item 7 – Allendale Road Construction - Includes updates to the benefit to existing 
deduction and post period benefit deductions were made to reflect deductions of 
$334,700, and $2,696,000, respectfully.  These adjustments result in an updated net 
D.C. eligible amount of $2,695,300. 

Item 8 – North Cambridge Lands – NS Collector Road (Allendale to Middle Block) - 
Includes an updated gross cost of $6,255,000 (from $795,000).  In addition, refinements 
to the post period benefit deduction was made to reflect a deduction of $3,127,500.  
These adjustments result in an updated net D.C. eligible amount of $3,127,500. 

Further, staff have identified four projects that should be reflected as fully (100%) 
benefitting growth in the post 2031 period.  They include: 

Item 22 – Cherry Blossom Rd/Royal Oak Rd – Boxwood Dr. to Speedsville Rd. – total 
cost $7.65 million 

Item 24 – Holiday Inn Dr (West of Cindy Ave to Franklin Blvd) – total cost $3.366 million 

Item 25 – Sheldon Dr & Lindard Rd (intersection) – total cost $1.326 million 

Item 26 – Speedsville Rd (Kossuth Rd to Maple Grove Rd) – total cost $29.682 million 

Staff have also identified a project that should have a lower growth percentage.  The 
project was originally identified at 85% growth related but should be reflected at 15% 
growth-related. 

Item 23 – Dunbar Rd & Access to Cambridge Centre (intersection) – total cost $1.122 
million, with a net D.C. cost of $168,300 from $953,700. 

Finally, staff identified two projects were initially missed in the Background study, they 
include: 

North Cambridge Lands 3136 Middle Block Rd (Fountain St – Speedsville Rd) (23C022) 
with a gross total of $8.658 million.  Deductions related to benefit to existing of $688,000 
and post period benefit of $3.985 million have been made, resulting in a net D.C. 
eligible amount of $3.985 million. 
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North Cambridge Lands – Middle Block Rd (N-S Collector – Fountain St) with a gross 
total of $4.163 million.  Deductions related to benefit to existing of $344,000 and post 
period benefit of $1.91 million have been made, resulting in a net D.C. eligible amount 
of $1.909 million. 

The above refinements result in an overall decrease to the calculated development 
charges for Services Related to a Highway.  For single & semi-detached dwellings the 
D.C. decreases from $8,371 per unit to $7,286 per unit.  For non-residential 
development, the D.C. decreases from $3.01/sq.ft. to $2.63/sq.ft. 

2.2 Refinements to Water Services 

Similar to the refinements identified by City staff to Services Related to a Highway, there 
are two water projects that require refinements to capital projects identified in the 
Background Study to be recovered through D.C.s.  These refinements include updated 
costing to the following projects: 

Item 4 – Allendale Road Design – Includes an updated gross cost of $75,000 (from 
$71,000).  In addition, refinements to the post period benefit deduction was made to 
reflect a deduction of $37,500.  These adjustments result in an updated net D.C. eligible 
amount of $37,500. 

Item 20 – Middle Block Road (Fountain to Speedsville) Extension – Includes an updated 
gross cost of $1.635 million (from $500,000).  In addition, refinements to the benefit to 
existing deduction and post period benefit deductions were made to reflect deductions 
of $499,600, and $567,700, respectfully.  These adjustments result in an updated net 
D.C. eligible amount of $567,700.  

Further, two projects were initially missed in the Background Study that are required to 
service growth, they include: 

North Cambridge Lands NS Collector (Allendale Rd to Middle Block Rd) with a gross 
total of $596,000.  A deduction related to post period benefit of $298,000 has been 
made, resulting in a net D.C. eligible amount of $298,000. 

North Cambridge Lands Middle Block Rd (N-S Collector – Fountain St) with a gross 
total of $539,000.  A deduction related to post period benefit of $269,500 has been 
made, resulting in a net D.C. eligible amount of $269,500. 
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The above refinements result in an overall increase to the calculated development 
charges for Water Services.  For single & semi-detached dwellings the D.C. increases 
from $433 per unit to $522 per unit.  For non-residential development, the D.C. 
increases from $0.16/sq.ft. to $0.19/sq.ft. 

2.3 Refinements to Wastewater Services 

Staff have identified refinements to two projects required to service growth in the 
wastewater services category along with the addition of three additional projects that 
were missed in the initial Background Study.  The two projects to be refined include: 

Item 1 - North Cambridge Lands - NS Collector Road (EW to Allendale Road) – The 
costing of this project has been updated to reflect a gross cost of $2,639,600 (from 
$2,604,000).  Deductions related to post period benefit and funding from other sources 
have been updated to reflect $403,000 and $1,833,600, respectfully.  These 
refinements result in a net D.C. eligible amount of $403,000. 

Item 5 – Allendale Road Design - Includes an updated gross cost of $60,800 (from 
$57,300).  In addition, refinements to the post period benefit deduction was made to 
reflect a deduction of $30,400.  These adjustments result in an updated net D.C. eligible 
amount of $30,400. 

The three projects that were initially missed, include: 

North Cambridge Lands NS Collector (Allendale Rd to Middle Block Rd) with a gross 
total of $1,478,000.  Deductions related to post period benefit and other contributions of 
$481,850 and $514.300, respectfully, have been made.  The resulting net D.C. eligible 
amount is therefore, $481,850. 

North Cambridge Lands Middle Block Rd (Fountain St – Speedsville Rd) with a gross 
total of $672,000.  A deduction related to post period benefit of $336,000 has been 
made, resulting in a net D.C. eligible amount of $336,000. 

North Cambridge Lands Middle Block Rd (N-S Collector – Fountain St) with a gross 
total of $1.408 million.  Deductions related to post period benefit and other contributions 
of $398,900 and $610,200, respectfully, have been made.  The resulting net D.C. 
eligible amount is therefore, $398,900. 
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The above refinements result in an overall increase to the calculated development 
charges for Water Services.  For single & semi-detached dwellings the D.C. increases 
from $2,835 per unit to $2,947 per unit.  For non-residential development, the D.C. 
increases from $1.01/sq.ft. to $1.06/sq.ft. 

2.4 Refinements to General Government (Studies) 

As noted in Section 1, the Province has introduced Bill 108, An Act to amend various 
statutes with respect to housing, other development and various other matters, which 
includes proposed amendments to the D.C.A.  One of the proposed amendments 
includes deeming “soft” services ineligible for inclusion in D.C. By-laws.  

For the City the soft services currently identified in the Background Study include 
municipal parking services, outdoor recreation services, indoor recreation services, 
library services, along with some studies identified under the Administrative Studies 
category.   

If Bill 108 receives royal assent, any studies related to the “soft” services would also be 
deemed ineligible for inclusion in the D.C. By-law.  As such, this addendum report has 
broken out the General Government (Studies) category into “General Government -
Studies Related to Soft Services”, this category will include the studies related to 
proposed ineligible services and “General Government – Development Charge Studies”, 
which includes studies related to undertaking the future Development Charge 
Background Studies which is proposed to continue as eligible.  It is noted that studies 
related to hard services are proposed to continue to be D.C. eligible, these studies were 
already isolated in the Background Study under the category “Engineering Studies”.   

This breakdown does not change the overall calculated rates provided for Council’s 
consideration.  

2.5 Refinements to Public Works Facilities and Fleet 

It was discovered that the dollars per capita amount for Public Works Facilities did not 
reflect the correct totals of the 10-year replacement costs for the identified facilities.  
This has been corrected and results in a $72 increase to the dollars per capita (from 
$595 to $667), which translates to a D.C. eligible amount of $14,688,661 (previously 
$13,093,092).   
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This adjustment does not change the overall calculated rates provided for Council’s 
consideration.  

2.6 Refinements to Local Service Policy 

Currently, the Local Service Policy (L.S.P.) states that the developer is responsible for 
providing land for oversizing of Stormwater Management (S.W.M.) Ponds and for major 
collector roads.  The S.W.M. Pond oversizing construction and major collector roads are 
D.C. eligible however, there are previous commitments for the City to purchase the 
land.  Where previous commitments exist, the cost has been included in the D.C. 
calculations however, the L.S.P. was not updated to include the transitional policy.  This 
addendum report updates the L.S.P. to embrace this transitional issue as identified 
under the fourth bullet in Appendix E, Section 3.0. 

2.7 Refinements to Appendix G – Draft D.C. By-law 

As note in Section 1 of this report, at the May 21st meeting of Council, policies related to 
the draft D.C. by-law were presented by staff, public delegations were received by 
Council and Council considered the staff recommendations.  At the meeting, Council 
voted to continue with the full exemption of D.C.s in the three Core Areas for all 
development over the full 5-year term of the by-law.  This policy does not change the 
calculated D.C. charges however, the exemption will require funding from other sources 
(e.g. taxes and rates) as development occurs in the Core Areas.  The annual impact of 
this will be reported by the Treasurer. 

In addition, Council voted favourably on the timing of the redevelopment allowance 
being extended from its current 2-year period to 5 years for residential and 10 years for 
non-residential.   

Other changes include changing the indexing start date to December 1, 2019 (section 
10), defining the steps required in the event of a demolition (section 13.2.3), references 
to the City’s Official Plan (section 3.14), and setting the in-force date of the draft by-law 
and repeal of the existing by-law to July 1, 2019. 

The draft by-law has been updated to reflect these changes.   
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2.8 Refinements to Appendix H – Core Area Exemption 
Options 

On April 8, 2019 the City release Addendum #1 to the March 21, 2019 Development 
Charges Background Study, which added a new Appendix H to the study related to 
Core Area Exemptions.  The calculations within this Appendix provided a summary of 
the historic D.C.s waived in the Core Areas and provided three scenarios for 
consideration of future exemptions in the core areas, based on the calculated rates as 
set out in Chapter 6 of the Background Study.  As this Addendum #2 report, updates the 
calculated D.C.s, the tables in Appendix H for potential future impacts related to core 
area exemptions have also been updated. 

2.9 Overall Changes in the D.C. Calculation 

Based on the changes noted above, the calculated development charge (single/semi-
detached unit) has decreased from $22,356 to $21,472.  Regarding the non-residential 
charges, the calculated development charge (per sq.ft.) has decreased from $5.49 to 
$5.18.     

2.10 Changes to the Background Report 

Based upon the above, the following revisions are made to the pages within the 
background study, as amended (new pages are appended to this report): 

Page 
Reference 

Description of Revisions 

ES (ii) to (iv) Updates to items 5, 6, & 7 related to the current by-law expiry, 
calculated charges and the costs anticipated over the 5-year term of 
the by-law. 

ES (vi) Updates to Schedule of Development Charges. 
1-2 Revised Figure 1-1 to include the release of this addendum report. 
2-1 Update current by-law expiry date. 
5-14 Updates to reflect the breakdown of General Government into two 

categories, Studies Related to Soft Services and Development Charge 
Studies. 
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5-15 Table of Capital Infrastructure updated to reflect only the General 
Government Studies Related to Soft Services. 

5-16 New Section related to General Government – Development Charge 
Studies. 

5-17 Addition of Table of Capital Infrastructure related to General 
Government – Development Charge Studies. 

5-18 to end 
of Chapter 5 

All page numbering updated to reflect the addition of General 
Government – Development Charge Studies as noted above on pages 
5-16 and 5-17. 

Revised  
5-18 to 5-20 

Updated to reflect refinements to the Services Related to a Highway 
project listing and costing. 

Revised  
5-21 

Updated writeup to reflect the increase in the D.C. eligible amount for 
Public Works Facilities. 

Revised    
5-21 to 5-29 

Updated for new page numbering only 

Revised 
5-30 to 5-34  

Updated to reflect refinements to the Water and Wastewater Services 
project listing and costing. 

6-2 to 6-4 Table updated to reflect the refinements to services related to a 
highway, water, wastewater and services as well as the breakdown in 
the General Government category. 

6-5 Table 6-4 updated to reflect the refinements to gross expenditures and 
sources of revenue summary for costs to be incurred over the life of the 
by-law. 

7-3 Updates to section 7.3.2 item 2 to identify the two General Government 
categories. 

7-4 Update to reflect Council’s approved redevelopment credit term of 5 
years for residential and 10 years for non-residential. 

7-5 Update indexing date. 
7-6 Updates to section 7.4.1 item 2 to identify the two General Government 

categories. 
7-7 Update by-law in-force date write-up. 
7-9 Update section 7.5 to reference the addendum report in the 

recommendation to approve the background study, as amended. 
Appendix B 
B-2 & B-5 

Update Table to reflect the increase in the D.C. eligible amount for 
Public Works Facilities. 
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Appendix C 
C-4 

Update Table to reflect the two General Government categories. 

Appendix D 
D-4 

Update Table to reflect the two General Government categories in the 
example Treasurer’s annual D.C. reserve fund statement. 

Appendix E 
E-6 

Revised verbiage in Local Service Policy to reflect prior commitments.  

Appendix E 
E-12 & E-13 

Revised verbiage in Local Service Policy to reflect the transition 
requirement related to land for oversizing of capacity to stormwater 
management ponds and underground services as it related to a prior 
commitment.  

Appendix E 
E-6 to E-13 

Shift in paragraphs due to addition of the verbiage above. 

Appendix F 
F-4 & F-5 

Updated to reflect the refinements in the Asset Management Plan due 
to the refinements to the capital project listings for Services Related to 
a Highway, Water and Wastewater Services. 

Appendix G Revised by-law to reflect the refinements included in this Addendum #2 
report. 

Appendix H Revised calculations for Core Area Exemption Options based on 
refinements included in this Addendum #2 report related to the revised 
calculated charges. 

 

3. Process for the Adoption of the Development 
Charges By-law 

Sections 1 & 2 provide for a summary of the revisions being presented to Council.  If 
Council is satisfied with the above changes to the Background Study and based on the 
public submissions made at the public meeting, then the amending pages within this 
addendum report #2 will be consolidated into the March 21, 2019 D.C. Background 
Study. 

 



 

 

Amended Pages 
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5) Net costs are then allocated between residential and non-residential benefit; 
and 

6) Net costs divided by growth to provide the D.C. charge. 

3. A number of changes to the D.C. process need to be addressed as a result of Bill 
73. These changes have been incorporated throughout the report and in the 
updated draft by-law, as necessary. These items include:  

a. Area-rating:  Council must consider the use of area-specific charges. 

b. Asset Management Plan for New Infrastructure:  The D.C. background 
study must include an asset management plan that deals with all assets 
proposed to be funded, in whole or in part, by D.C.s. The asset 
management plan must show that the assets are financially sustainable 
over their full lifecycle. 

c. 60-day Circulation Period:  The D.C. background study must be released 
to the public at least 60-days prior to passage of the D.C. by-law. 

d. Timing of Collection of Development Charges:  The D.C.A. now requires 
D.C.s to be collected at the time of the first building permit. 

4. The growth forecast (Chapter 3) on which the City-wide D.C. is based, projects 
the following population, housing and non-residential floor area for the 10-year 
(2019 to 2028) and 13-year (2019 to 2031) periods. 

 

5. On June 23, 2014, the City of Cambridge passed By-law 122-14 under the 
D.C.A. (with an effective date of July 1, 2014).  The by-law imposes D.C.s on 
residential and non-residential uses.  This by-law will expire on July 1, 2019.  The 
City is undertaking a D.C. public process and anticipates passing a new by-law in 

10 Year 13 Year
2019-2028 2019-2031

(Net) Population Increase 18,337        22,020        

Residential Unit Increase 7,473          9,079          

Non-Residential Gross Floor Area Increase (ft²) 7,424,700   8,926,000   

Source:  Watson & Associates Economists Ltd. Forecast 2019

Measure
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advance of the expiry date.  The mandatory public meeting has been set for April 
9, 2019 with adoption of the by-law anticipated on June 18, 2019 however, 
Council has additional time to consider the by-law prior to the existing by-law 
expiring.  Therefore, the by-law is required to be considered prior to July 1, 2019. 

6. The City’s D.C.s currently in effect are $11,370 for all residential dwelling units 
(low and medium density, excluding apartments) for full services. Apartments are 
currently $7,053 per unit.  Non-residential charges are $2.98 per square foot for 
full services.  This report has undertaken a recalculation of the charge based on 
future identified needs (presented in Schedule ES-1 for residential and non-
residential).  Charges have been provided on a City-wide basis for all services.  
The corresponding blended residential charge (low and medium density) 
calculates to $18,862.  However, based on discussions with staff, that charge will 
be split into a low denisity and medium density charge (further discussed in 
Chapter 6).  Therefore, the low density (single/semi detached) unit charge is 
$21,472 and the medium density (multiples) unit charge is $15,097.  Apartments 
have been updated to $10,749 per unit.  The non-residential charge is $5.18 per 
square foot of building area.  These rates are submitted to Council for its 
consideration.  

7. The D.C.A. requires a summary be provided of the gross capital costs and the 
net costs to be recovered over the life of the by-law.  This calculation is provided 
by service and is presented in Table 6-4.  A summary of these costs is provided 
below: 

 

This suggest that for the non-D.C. cost (benefit to existing development, 
mandatory 10% deduction, and the grants, subsidies and other contributions), 
$45.21 million (or an annual amount of $9.04 million) will need to be contributed 
from taxes and rates, or other sources.  With respect to the post period beniefit 

Total gross expenditures planned over the next five years 203,902,506$     
Less:

Benefit to existing development 39,823,203$       
Post planning period benefit 35,846,894$       
Ineligible re:  Level of Service -$                   
Mandatory 10% deduction for certain services 3,555,399$         
Grants, subsidies and other contributions 1,833,600$         

Net Costs to be recovered from development charges 122,843,409$     
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amount of $35.85 million, it will be included in subsequent D.C. study updates to 
reflect the portion of capital that benefits growth in the post period D.C. forecasts. 

Based on the above table, the City plans to spend $203.90 million over the next 
five years, of which $122.84 million (60%) is recoverable from D.C.s.  Of this net 
amount, $91.29 million is recoverable from residential development and $31.55 
million from non-residential development.  It is noted also that any exemptions or 
reductions in the charges would reduce this recovery further. 

8. Considerations by Council – The background study represents the service needs 
arising from residential and non-residential growth over the forecast periods. 

The following services are calculated based on a 13-year forecast: 

• Fire Protection Services; 
• Services Related to a Highway; 
• Public Works Facilities and Fleet; 
• Water Services; 
• Wastewater Services; 
• Stormwater; and  
• Engineering Studies. 

All other services are calculated based on a 10-year forecast. These include: 

• Municipal Parking Services; 
• Outdoor Recreation Services; 
• Indoor Recreation Services; 
• Library Services; 
• General Government (Development Charge Studies); and 
• General Government (Studies related to Soft Services). 

Council will consider the findings and recommendations provided in this report 
and, in conjunction with public input, approve such policies and rates it deems 
appropriate.   

In addition to this D.C. study, the City has requested an examination of the Core 
Area exemptions (as it relates to Hespeler, Galt, and Preston) which will provide 
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Table ES-1  

Schedule of Development Charges 

 

 

Single and Semi-
Detached Dwelling Other Multiples Apartments Special Care/Special 

Dwelling Units
(per sq.ft. of Gross 

Floor Area)
(per sq.m. of Gross 

Floor Area)
City-Wide Services:

 Hard Services:

Services Related to a Highway 7,286                       5,123                       3,647                       2,290                       2.63 28.31

Public Works Facilities and Fleet 1,053                       740                          527                          331                          0.37 3.98

Fire Protection Services 316                          222                          158                          99                            0.11 1.18

Engineering Studies 41                            29                            21                            13                            0.01 0.11

General Government - Development Charge Studies 25                            18                            13                            8                              0.01 0.11

 Soft Services:

Municipal Parking Services 278                          195                          139                          87                            0.10 1.08

Outdoor Recreation Services 2,053                       1,444                       1,028                       645                          0.08 0.86

Indoor Recreation Services 4,811                       3,383                       2,408                       1,512                       0.19 2.05

Library Services 1,016                       714                          509                          319                          0.04 0.43

General Government - Studies related to Soft Services 195                          137                          98                            61                            0.07 0.75

Total City-Wide Services 17,074                      12,005                      8,548                       5,365                       3.61 38.86

Urban Services (Hard Services)

Stormwater 929                          653                          465                          292                          0.32 3.44

Wastewater Services 2,947                       2,072                       1,475                       926                          1.06 11.41

Water Services 522                          367                          261                          164                          0.19 2.05

Total Urban Services (Hard Services) 4,398                       3,092                       2,201                       1,382                       1.57 16.90

GRAND TOTAL CITY-WIDE AREA 17,074                      12,005                      8,548                       5,365                       3.61 38.86

GRAND TOTAL CITY-WIDE + URBAN AREA 21,472                      15,097                      10,749                      6,747                       5.18 55.76

Service
RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL
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The meeting is also being held to answer any questions regarding the study’s purpose, 
methodology and the proposed modifications to the City’s D.C.s. 

In accordance with the legislation, the background study and proposed D.C. by-law will 
be available for public review on March 21, 2019. 

The process to be followed in finalizing the report and recommendations includes: 

• consideration of responses received prior to, at, or immediately following the
Public Meeting; and

• finalization of the report and Council consideration of the by-law subsequent to
the public meeting.

Figure 1-1 outlines the proposed schedule to be followed with respect to the D.C. by-law 
adoption process. 

Figure 1-1 
Schedule of Key D.C. Process Dates for the City of Cambridge 

1. Data collection, staff review,
engineering work, D.C. calculations
and policy work

September 2018 to February 2019 

2. Public meeting advertisement placed
in newspaper(s)

No later than March 19, 2019 

3. Background study and proposed by-
law available to public March 21, 2019 

4. External Stakeholder meeting April 2, 2019 
5. Addendum Report #1 April 8, 2019 
6. Public meeting of Council April 9, 2019 
7. Addendum Report #2 May 31, 2019 
8. Council considers adoption of

background study and passage of by-
law

June 18, 2019 

9. Newspaper notice given of by-law
passage By 20 days after passage 

10. Last day for by-law appeal 40 days after passage 
11. City makes pamphlet available

(where by-law not appealed) By 60 days after in force date 
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2. Current City of Cambridge Policy
2.1 Schedule of Charges 

On June 23, 2014, the City of Cambridge passed By-law 122-14 under the D.C.A., with 
an effective date of July 1, 2014.  The by-law imposes D.C.s for residential and non-
residential uses.   

The table below provides the rates currently in effect, as at January 1, 2019. 

Table 2-1 
City of Cambridge 
Current D.C. Rates 

2.2 Services Covered 

The following services are covered under By-law 122-14: 

• Fire Protection Services;
• Public Works Facilities and Fleet;
• Outdoor Recreation Services;
• Indoor Recreation Services;
• Library Services;
• General Government (Studies);
• Engineering Studies;
• Services Related to a Highway (formerly Roads & City-Wide Engineering);

Non-Residential

Service
Other 

Residential 
(per unit)

Apartments 
(per unit) per 100 sq.m.

Wastewater Services 2,076.74         1,284.51         727.00 
Stormwater 892.71 553.95 344.18 
Water Services 406.08 251.60 285.72 
Services Related to a Highway (formerly Roads & City Wide Engineering) 1,084.72         673.10 1,483.76 
Engineering Studies 256.00 158.90 89.34 
Fire Protection Services 39.73 24.27 19.86 
Public Works Facilities and Fleet 983.20 610.22 241.60 
Outdoor Recreation Services 1,239.21         769.12 - 
Indoor Recreation Services 3,303.82         2,051.35         - 
Library Services 1,025.13         636.72 - 
General Government (Studies) 62.89 39.73 16.53 
Total 11,370 7,053 3,208 

Residential
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5.2.5 General Government (Studies) 

5.2.5.1 General Government - Studies related to Soft Services 

The D.C.A. permits the inclusion of studies undertaken to facilitate the completion of the 
City’s capital works program.  The City has made provision for the inclusion of new 
studies undertaken to facilitate this D.C. process, as well as other studies which benefit 
growth (in whole or in part).  The list of studies includes such studies as the following: 

• Parkland strategy studies;
• Parking studies;
• Recreation master plans;
• Facilities master plans;
• Library strategic plan;
• Official plans;
• Zoning by-law reviews;
• Secondary plans; and
• Other growth-related studies.

The cost of these studies is $2,433,400, of which $386,300 is attributable to existing 
benefit.  A further reduction in the amount of $236,184 has been made to recognize the 
existing reserve fund balance.  Therefore, the net growth-related capital cost, after the 
mandatory 10% deduction, is $1,606,206 and has been included in the D.C.   

These costs have been allocated 68% residential and 32% non-residential based on the 
incremental growth in population to employment for the 10-year forecast period.
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Table 5-7
Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service:General Government (Studies) - Soft Services

Less:

Prj.No Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2028 68% 32%
1 Parkland Strategy 2019 227,300      - 227,300        22,700 204,600        20,460      184,140        125,215      58,925        
2 Parkland Strategy 2024 227,300      - 227,300        22,700 204,600        20,460      184,140        125,215      58,925        

3 Hespeler Village Core Area Parking 
Study

2019 50,000        - 50,000 - 50,000 5,000        45,000 30,600        14,400        

4 Recreation Facilities Master Plan 2022 277,800      - 277,800        - 277,800        27,780      250,020        170,014      80,006        
5 Older Adult Strategy 2020 101,000      - 101,000        50,500 50,500 5,050        45,450 30,906        14,544        
6 Library Strategic Plan 2023 25,000        - 25,000 8,300 16,700 1,670        15,030 10,220        4,810 

7 Growth Management Study Update 
(A/00738-20)

2019-2020 250,000      - 250,000        50,000 200,000        20,000      180,000        122,400      57,600        

8 Sign By-law review (A/00743-20) 2020-2021 150,000      - 150,000        75,000 75,000 7,500        67,500 45,900        21,600        
9 Official Plan Update (A/00451-20) 2020-2021 200,000      - 200,000        20,000 180,000        18,000      162,000        110,160      51,840        

10 Urban Design Guidelines (A/00742-20) 2020-2021 200,000      - 200,000        50,000 150,000        15,000      135,000        91,800        43,200        
11 Zoning By-law Review (A/00515-20) 2022-2023 200,000      - 200,000        20,000 180,000        18,000      162,000        110,160      51,840        
12 Official Plan Review (A/00602-20) 2025-2026 200,000      - 200,000        20,000 180,000        18,000      162,000        110,160      51,840        
13 Zoning By-Law Review (A/00744-20) 2028-2029 200,000      - 200,000        20,000 180,000        18,000      162,000        110,160      51,840        

14
City-Wide Parks, Recreation & 
Operations Facilities Master Plan (Soft 
Services Component)

2019 62,500        - 62,500 6,300 56,200 5,620        50,580 34,394        16,186        

15
City-Wide Parks, Recreation & 
Operations Facilities Master Plan (Soft 
Services Component)

2028 62,500        - 62,500 20,800 41,700 4,170        37,530 25,520        12,010        

16 Reserve Fund Adjustment 236,184          (236,184)       - (236,184)       (160,605)     (75,579)       

 Total 2,433,400    - - 2,433,400     622,484          - 1,810,916     204,710     1,606,206     1,092,220    513,986      

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 
(year)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Less:

SubtotalBenefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, 
Subsidies and 

Other 
Contributions 
Attributable to 

New 
Development

Other (e.g. 
10% 

Statutory 
Deduction)

Total

Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost
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5.2.5.2 General Government – Development Charge Studies 

The D.C.A. permits the inclusion of studies undertaken to facilitate the completion of the 
City’s capital works program.  The City has made provision for the inclusion of new 
studies undertaken to facilitate this D.C. process, as well as other studies which benefit 
growth (in whole or in part).  The list of studies included in this section are: 

• Development Charges studies.

The cost of these studies is $232,000.  After the mandatory 10% deduction, $208,800 
has been included in the D.C.   

These costs have been allocated 68% residential and 32% non-residential based on the 
incremental growth in population to employment for the 10-year forecast period. 
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Table 5-8
Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service:General Government (Studies) - Development Charge Studies

Less:

Prj.No Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2028 68% 32%
1 Development Charges Study 2023-2024 116,000      - 116,000        - 116,000        11,600      104,400        70,992        33,408        
2 Development Charges Study 2028-2029 116,000      - 116,000        - 116,000        11,600      104,400        70,992        33,408        

 Total 232,000      - - 232,000        - - 232,000        23,200      208,800        141,984      66,816        

Net Capital 
Cost SubtotalBenefit to

Existing 
Development

Grants, 
Subsidies and 

Other 
Contributions 
Attributable to

New 
Development

Other (e.g. 
10% 

Statutory 
Deduction)

Total

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated

Development
Timing 
(year)

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions
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5.3 Service Levels and 13-Year Capital Costs for 
Cambridge’s D.C. Calculation 

This section evaluates the development-related capital requirements for those services 
with 13-year capital costs.   

5.3.1 Services Related to a Highway 

Cambridge owns and maintains 139.6 km of arterial urban collector, and rural collector 
roads.  This provides an average level of investment of $6,335 per capita, resulting in a 
D.C.-eligible recovery amount of $139.49 million over the 2031 forecast period.  The 
City also provides an active transportation network totalling $6.34 million, which 
translate to a D.C. recoverable amount of $587,934 over the forecast period.  In total 
the D.C. recoverable amount for Services Related to a Highway equal $140,080,230.   

With respect to future needs, the identified services related to highways program is 
comprised of works from the City’s Transportation Master Plan, along with other 

projects provided by staff and totals $156,274,700.  The capital projects include various 
works related to adding capacity to the system including road 
improvements/expansions, roundabouts, bridges, and active transportation works.  In 
addition to these costs, an estimated financing amount (discounted) of $4,368,882 has 
been included as well as the deficit in the D.C. reserve fund of $124,885.  A deduction 
for existing benefit of $18,878,800 has been made, along with a deduction of 
$69,145,500 for works that will benefit growth in the post period, resulting in a D.C. 
eligible amount of $72,744,167 to be recovered over the current forecast period (2019-
2031). 

These costs are shared between residential and non-residential based on the 
population to employment ratio over the forecast period, resulting in 68% being 
allocated to residential development and 32% being allocated to non-residential 
development.
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Table 5-9

   

Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Services Related to a Highway

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj .No Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%

1 North Cambridge Lands - EW Collector 
Road

2019 2,715,000     1,358,000     1,357,000     -                 1,357,000     922,760      434,240           

2 North Cambridge Lands Railway Grade 
Separation

2020 6,190,000     3,095,000     3,095,000     -                 3,095,000     2,104,600    990,400           

3 North Cambridge Lands - NS Collector Road 
(EW to Allendale Road)

2019 12,002,000    6,001,000     6,001,000     -                 6,001,000     4,080,680    1,920,320        

4 Blenheim Road Design 2019 557,000        -              557,000        156,000          401,000        272,680      128,320           
5 Blenheim Road Construction 2020 4,948,000     -              4,948,000     1,385,400       3,562,600     2,422,568    1,140,032        
6 Allendale Road Design 2019 630,000        297,000       333,000        36,800           296,200        201,416      94,784             
7 Allendale Road Construction 2020 5,726,000     2,696,000     3,030,000     334,700          2,695,300     1,832,804    862,496           

8 North Cambridge Lands - NS Collector Road 
(Allendale to Middle Block)

2020 6,255,000     3,127,500     3,127,500     -                 3,127,500     2,126,700    1,000,800        

9 Southeast Galt 2102 Infrastructure Upsize 
Wesley Blvd* (Balance of works required)

2020 104,700        -              104,700        -                 104,700        71,196        33,504             

10 Project Management 2019-2031 520,000        -              520,000        -                 520,000        353,600      166,400           

11
City Component of Regional Works - 
Franklin Blvd Roundabouts (Balance of 
growth-related component to be funded)

2019 573,000        -              573,000        -                 573,000        389,640      183,360           

12 Radford Road Cul-de-sac 2019 83,000          -              83,000          41,500           41,500          28,220        13,280             

13 Townline Road (County Road 34 to Black 
Bridge Road) Expansion - Design

2020 656,000        82,000         574,000        328,000          246,000        167,280      78,720             

14 Townline Road (County Road 34 to Black 
Bridge Road) Expansion - Construction

2023 11,211,000    1,401,000     9,810,000     5,605,500       4,204,500     2,859,060    1,345,440        

15 Black Bridge Road and Bridge construction 2021 18,916,000    3,169,000     15,747,000   6,242,000       9,505,000     6,463,400    3,041,600        

16 Beverly Street - Dundas Street to 
Samuelson Street

2019-2025 6,630,000     -              6,630,000     994,500          5,635,500     3,832,140    1,803,360        

17 Bishop Street N - Franklin Boulevard to Can-
Amera Parkway

2019-2025 2,142,000     -              2,142,000     321,300          1,820,700     1,238,076    582,624           

18 Lang's Drive - Trico Drive to Hespeler Road 2019-2025 7,344,000     -              7,344,000     1,101,600       6,242,400     4,244,832    1,997,568        

Increased Service Needs Attributable to 
Anticipated Development Timing 

(year)

Gross Capital 
Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total
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Table 5-10

   

Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Services Related to a Highway

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj .No Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%

19 Saginaw Pkwy & Green Vista Dr 
(intersection) 2019-2025 92,000          -              92,000         13,800          78,200          53,176        25,024             

20 Samuelson St / Clyde Rd - Elgin St N to 
Franklin Blvd 2019-2025 1,499,000     -              1,499,000     224,900        1,274,100     866,388      407,712           

21 Winston Boulevard at Franklin Boulevard 2019-2025 714,000        -              714,000        107,100        606,900        412,692      194,208           

22 Cherry Blossom Rd / Royal Oak Rd -
Boxwood Dr to Speedsville Rd 2026-2030 7,650,000     7,650,000    -               -               -               -             -                  

23 Dunbar Rd & Access to Cambridge Centre 
(intersection) 2026-2030 1,122,000     -              1,122,000     953,700        168,300        114,444      53,856             

24 Holiday Inn Dr (West of Cindy Ave to 
Franklin Blvd) 2026-2030 3,366,000     3,366,000    -               -               -               -             -                  

25 Sheldon Dr & Lingard Rd (intersection) 2026-2030 1,326,000     1,326,000    -               -               -               -             -                  

26 Speedsville Rd (Kossuth Rd to Maple Grove 
Rd) 2026-2030 29,682,000   29,682,000   -               -               -               -             -                  

27 Provision for Strategic Real Estate 
Acquisitions 2019-2031 6,200,000     -              6,200,000     -               6,200,000     4,216,000   1,984,000        

28 Preston/Blair Pedestrian Bridge Design 
A/00769-30 2021 600,000        -              600,000        -               600,000        408,000      192,000           

29 Preston/Blair Pedestrian Bridge Construction 
A/00769-40 2022 4,000,000     -              4,000,000     -               4,000,000     2,720,000   1,280,000        

30 North Cambridge Lands 3136 Middle Block 
Rd (Fountain St - Speedsville Rd) (23C022) 2022 8,658,000     3,985,000    4,673,000     688,000        3,985,000     2,709,800   1,275,200        

31 North Cambridge Lands - Middle Block Rd 
(N-S Collector - Fountain St) 2022 4,163,000     1,910,000    2,253,000     344,000        1,909,000     1,298,120   610,880           

32 Estimated Financing Costs for Debentures 
(Disounted) 2019-2034 4,368,882     -              4,368,882     -               4,368,882     2,970,839   1,398,042        

33 Reserve Adjustment 124,885        -              124,885        -               124,885        84,922        39,963             

 Total 160,768,467 69,145,500   -              91,622,967   18,878,800    -                            72,744,167   49,466,033 23,278,133      

Increased Service Needs Attributable to 
Anticipated Development Timing 

(year)

Gross Capital 
Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total
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5.3.2 Public Works Facilities and Fleet 

The City operates their Public Works service out of a number of facilities.  The facilities 
provide 111,222 sq.m. of space, providing for an average level of service of 0.83 sq.m. 
per capita or $667 per capita.  This level of service provides the City with a maximum 
D.C.-eligible amount for recovery over the 13-year forecast period of $14,688,661.   

There have been six projects identified for expansion to existing facilities (Bishop street 
and Sheffield street) as well as a workshop at Southeast Park.  The total cost of the 
projects identified is $7,051,000.  The Sheffield street expansion and the Southeast 
Park workshop will assist in servicing both services related to a highway and outdoor 
parks services, therefore a mandatory 10% deduction has been made on these 
projects.  In addition to the identified projects, the reserve fund deficit of $205,224 has 
been included for recovery.  This results in the net amount of $7,044,224 to be included 
in the D.C. 

The Public Works division has a variety of vehicles and major equipment totalling 
approximately $24.78 million.  The inventory provides for a per capita standard of $184.  
Over the forecast period, the D.C.-eligible amount for vehicles and equipment is 
$4,050,799. 

Additional vehicle and equipment items have been identified for the forecast period, 
amounting to $3,480,000 of growth-related capital and has been included in the D.C. 
calculation.  

The residential/non-residential capital cost allocation for public works facilities and fleet 
is based on a 68%/32% split which is based on the incremental growth in population to 
employment for the 13-year forecast period.  
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Table 5-11

  

Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Public Works Facilities

Less: Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj .No Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%

1 Expansion to Bishop Street Works Building 
Design

2028 344,000     -            344,000     -               344,000                     -                344,000       233,920     110,080           

2 Expansion to Bishop Street Works Building 
Construction

2029 3,440,000  -            3,440,000  -               3,440,000                  -                3,440,000     2,339,200  1,100,800        

3 Expansion to Bishop Street Works Building 
Land

2029 1,147,000  -            1,147,000  -               1,147,000                  -                1,147,000     779,960     367,040           

4 Sheffield Street Expansion 2021 61,000       -            61,000       -               61,000                       6,100            54,900         37,332       17,568             
5 Southeast Park Workshop Design 2022 229,000     -            229,000     -               229,000                     22,900          206,100       140,148     65,952             
6 Southeast Park Workshop Construction 2022-2023 1,830,000  -            1,830,000  -               1,830,000                  183,000         1,647,000     1,119,960  527,040           
7 Reserve Adjustment 205,224     -            205,224     -               205,224                     205,224       139,552     65,672             

 Total 7,256,224  -            -            7,256,224  -               -                            7,256,224                  212,000         7,044,224     4,790,072  2,254,152        

Increased Service Needs Attributable to 
Anticipated Development Timing 

(year)

Gross 
Capital 

Cost 
Estimate 
(2019$)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total
Other (e.g. 

10% Statutory 
Deduction)*

Sub-Total
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Table 5-12

  

Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Public Works Fleet

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj .No Residential 
Share

Non-
Residentia

l Share

2019-2031 68% 32%

1 Video Messaging/Traffic Counter Sign - 
Trailer Mounted (2)

2019 40,000        -            40,000        -                40,000        27,200       12,800      

2 Loader Mounted Snow Blower/Loader. 2019 140,000      -            140,000      -                140,000      95,200       44,800      
3 Roll off Dump Body (3) 2019 90,000        -            90,000        -                90,000        61,200       28,800      
4 Roll off Attachment Deicing Unit (DLA) 2019 50,000        -            50,000        -                50,000        34,000       16,000      

5 Tandem Roll-off Plow, Spreader, Dump 
body and DLA

2020 350,000      -            350,000      -                350,000      238,000     112,000    

6 Mid-size Tractor with attachments. 2020 60,000        -            60,000        -                60,000        40,800       19,200      
7 Loader Mounted Snow Blower/Loader 2020 140,000      -            140,000      -                140,000      95,200       44,800      
8 Asphalt Hotbox 2021 35,000        -            35,000        -                35,000        23,800       11,200      
9 Backhoe 2021 190,000      -            190,000      -                190,000      129,200     60,800      
10 Road Sweeper 2022 325,000      -            325,000      -                325,000      221,000     104,000    
11 Van 2022 50,000        -            50,000        -                50,000        34,000       16,000      
12 Pick-up Truck 2022 50,000        -            50,000        -                50,000        34,000       16,000      
13 Mid Size Sidewalk Sweeper 2019 210,000      -            210,000      -                210,000      142,800     67,200      

14 Provision for Additional Growth Related 
Vehicles

2023-2031 1,750,000    -            1,750,000   -                1,750,000   1,190,000  560,000    

 Total 3,480,000    -            -            3,480,000   -                -                            3,480,000   2,366,400  1,113,600  

Increased Service Needs Attributable 
to Anticipated Development Timing 

(year)

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total
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5.3.3 Engineering Studies 

Similar to Administration Studies, the City has made provision for the inclusion of new 
Engineering studies relating to services that do not require the 10% mandatory 
deduction.  The list of studies includes such studies as the following: 

• Transportation master plans; 
• Active Transportation/Cycling master plans; 
• Stormwater master plans; 
• Water master plans; 
• Wastewater master plans; 
• Sanitary Sewer studies; 
• Facilities master plan; 
• Fire master plan; and  
• Other growth-related studies. 

The cost of these studies is $2,119,000, of which $538,500 is attributable to existing 
benefit.  A further reduction in the amount of $1,167,445 has been made to recognize 
the existing reserve fund balance.  Therefore, the net growth-related capital cost is 
$413,055 and has been included in the D.C.   

These costs have been allocated 68% residential and 32% non-residential based on the 
incremental growth in population to employment for the 13-year forecast period.
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Table 5-13
Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service:Engineering Studies

Prj.No Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%
1 Transporation Master Plan Update 2023 150,000      -           150,000        50,000          100,000        68,000        32,000        
2 Transporation Master Plan Update 2028 150,000      -           150,000        50,000          100,000        68,000        32,000        

3 Stormwater Management Master Plan 
Update

2021 250,000      -           250,000        83,333          166,667        113,333      53,333        

4 Water Master Plan Update 2025 250,000      -           250,000        83,333          166,667        113,333      53,333        
5 Wastewater Master Plan Update 2024 250,000      -           250,000        83,333          166,667        113,333      53,333        
6 Sanitary Sewer Model Calibration 2019 114,000      -           114,000        -               114,000        77,520        36,480        
7 Sanitary Sewer Model Calibration 2024 115,000      -           115,000        -               115,000        78,200        36,800        
8 Sanitary Sewer Model Calibration 2029 115,000      -           115,000        -               115,000        78,200        36,800        

9 Active Transportation/Cycling Master 
Plan Update

2023 100,000      -           100,000        10,000          90,000          61,200        28,800        

10 Active Transportation/Cycling Master 
Plan Update

2028 100,000      -           100,000        10,000          90,000          61,200        28,800        

11 Operations Bishop Street Facility 
Master Plan

2020 100,000      -           100,000        10,000          90,000          61,200        28,800        

12 City-Wide Facilities Master Plan (Hard 
Services Component)

2023 187,500      -           187,500        62,500          125,000        85,000        40,000        

13 City-Wide Facilities Master Plan (Hard 
Services Component)

2023 187,500      -           187,500        62,500          125,000        85,000        40,000        

14 Station Location Study - Review of Fire 
Master Plan

2020 50,000        -           50,000          33,500          16,500          11,220        5,280          

15 Reserve Fund Adjsutment 1,167,445     (1,167,445)    (793,862)     (373,582)     

 Total 2,119,000    -           -               2,119,000     1,705,945     -               413,055        280,878      132,178      

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, 
Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable 

to New 
Development

Total

Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Less:

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 
(year)
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5.3.4 Fire Protection Services 

The Cambridge Fire Department currently operates out of 5,467 sq.m. of facility space, 
providing for a per capita average level of service of 0.04 sq.m. per capita or $348 per 
capita.  This level of service provides the City with a maximum D.C.-eligible amount for 
recovery over the forecast period of $7,657,675 for fire facilities. 

The fire department has a current inventory of 30 vehicles which provides $105 per 
capita.  The total D.C.-eligible amount calculated for fire vehicles over the forecast 
period is $2,307,035. 

The Cambridge fire department also provides 624 items of small equipment and gear, 
totalling $17.82 million.  This results in a calculated average level of service for the 
historical 10-year period of $120 per capita, providing for a D.C.-eligible amount over 
the forecast period of $2,645,483 for small equipment and gear. 

Therefore, the total D.C.-eligible amount is $12,610,193. 

Based on the growth forecast to 2031, the City has identified $2,464,800 in growth 
related capital.  These projects include a new station, a new vehicle, bunker gear and 
other equipment. In addition, the recovery of the reserve fund deficit of $686,836 has 
been included, for a total cost of $3,151,636, which has been included for the D.C. over 
the 13-year (2031) forecast period. 

These costs are shared between residential and non-residential based on the 
population to employment ratio over the forecast period, resulting in 68% being 
allocated to residential development and 32% being allocated to non-residential 
development.
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Table 5-14
Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Fire Services

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj .No Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%
Facilities:

1 Station V - Design 2024 138,000     -            138,000     -               138,000        93,840       44,160             
2 Station V - Expansion 2025 1,376,000  -            1,376,000  -               1,376,000     935,680     440,320           

Vehicles:
3 Rescue Vehicle 2025 803,000     -            803,000     -               803,000        546,040     256,960           

Equipment:

4 Station V - Expansion Bunker 
Gear (10)

2025 41,000       -            41,000       -               41,000          27,880       13,120             

5 Station V - SCBA (8) and masks 
(10)

2025 40,800       -            40,800       -               40,800          27,744       13,056             

6 Station V - Duty uniforms (10) 2025 16,000       -            16,000       -               16,000          10,880       5,120               

7 Provision for Unidentified Growth-
Related Capital Equipment

2029-2031 50,000       -            50,000       -               50,000          34,000       16,000             

8 Reserve Adjustment 686,836     -            686,836     -               686,836        467,049     219,788           

 Total 3,151,636 0 0 3,151,636 0 0 3,151,636 2,143,113 1,008,524

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 
(year)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Gross 
Capital 

Cost 
Estimate 
(2019$)

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total
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5.3.5 Stormwater Drainage and Control Services 

The City has identified several projects to expand the stormwater infrastructure which 
totals $12,013,500.  The capital projects include various works related to adding 
drainage, facility oversizing, infrastructure upsizing, and other storm-related works.  In 
addition to these costs, an estimated financing amount (discounted) of $619,828 has 
been included, for a gross total cost of $12,633,328.  Deductions for the existing benefit 
of $914,000, $1,135,300 for works that will benefit growth in the post period, and 
$1,308,876 to recognize the reserve fund surplus have been made, resulting in a D.C. 
eligible amount of $9,275,151 to be recovered over the current forecast period (2019-
2031) 

These costs are shared between residential and non-residential based on the 
population to employment ratio over the forecast period, resulting in 68% being 
allocated to residential development and 32% being allocated to non-residential 
development.
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Table 5-15

  

Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Stormwater

Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%
1 Blenheim Road Design 2019 254,800       -            254,800        71,300            183,500       124,780      58,720             

2 Cam West 3243 Central SWM 
Facility Oversizing

2020 2,916,400    -            2,916,400      -                 2,916,400    1,983,152   933,248           

3 Cam West 3244 Storm Sewer 
Outlet

2020 654,100       -            654,100        -                 654,100       444,788      209,312           

4 Blenheim Road Construction 
Expansion

2020 2,291,000    -            2,291,000      641,500          1,649,500    1,121,660   527,840           

5 Cambridge West 3242 West 
SWM Facility Oversizing

2020 389,400       -            389,400        109,000          280,400       190,672      89,728             

6 Cambridge West 3241 Devil's 
Creek SWM Facility Oversizing

2020 329,400       -            329,400        92,200            237,200       161,296      75,904             

7 Cambridge West Infrastructure 
Upsize

2021 500,900       -            500,900        -                 500,900       340,612      160,288           

8 Southeast Galt Infrastructure 
Upsize

2021 1,709,800    -            1,709,800      -                 1,709,800    1,162,664   547,136           

9 North Cambridge Lands - New 
Storm Sewer Facility

2024 2,270,500    1,135,300  1,135,200      -                 1,135,200    771,936      363,264           

10
Southeast Galt 2102 Infr Upsize 
Wesley Blvd (Additional Funding 
Required

2020 177,200       -            177,200        -                 177,200       120,496      56,704             

11 Project Management 2019-2031 520,000       -            520,000        -                 520,000       353,600      166,400           

12 Estimated Financing Costs for 
Debentures (Disounted)

2020-2034 619,828       -            619,828        -                 619,828       421,483      198,345           

13 Reserve Adjustment 1,308,876       (1,308,876)   (890,036)     (418,840)          

 Total 12,633,328  1,135,300  -            11,498,028    2,222,876       -                            9,275,151    6,307,103   2,968,048        

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 
(year)

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj.No
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5.3.6 Water and Wastewater Services 

5.3.6.1 Water 

The City has identified several projects to expand its water distribution network, which 
totals $10,395,800.  The capital projects include various works related to adding and 
expanding watermains, infrastructure upsizing, and other growth-related works.  In 
addition to these costs, an estimated financing amount (discounted) of $262,932 has 
been included, for a gross total cost of $10,658,732.  Deductions for the existing benefit 
of $858,200, $2,071,700 for works that will benefit growth in the post period, and 
$2,512,832 to recognize the reserve fund surplus have been made, resulting in a D.C. 
eligible amount of $5,215,999 to be recovered over the current forecast period (2019-
2031). 

These costs are shared between residential and non-residential based on the 
population to employment ratio over the forecast period, resulting in 68% being 
allocated to residential development and 32% being allocated to non-residential 
development 

5.3.6.2 Wastewater 

Similar to water, the City has identified 24 projects to expand its wastewater 
infrastructure, which totals $28,857,100.  The capital projects include various works 
related to adding and expanding trunk sewers, infrastructure upsizing, pumping stations, 
and other growth-related works.  In addition to these costs, an estimated financing 
amount (discounted) of $2,450,454 has been included, along with the reserve fund 
deficit of $7,087,661, for a gross total cost of $38,395,215.  Deductions for the existing 
benefit of $1,600,000 and $4,407,500 for works that will benefit growth in the post 
period have been made. Also, a deduction to recognize the Region’s contribution to a 

project that will service Woolwich in the amount on $2,958,100 has been considered, 
resulting in a D.C. eligible amount of $29,429,615 to be recovered over the current 
forecast period. 

These costs are shared between residential and non-residential based on the 
population to employment ratio over the forecast period, resulting in 68% being 
allocated to residential development and 32% being allocated to non-residential 
development.
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Table 5-16
Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Water Distribution

Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%

1 North Cambridge Lands - NS Collector 
Road (EW to Allendale Road)

2019 1,160,000   580,000     580,000      -               580,000      394,400     185,600     

2 Blenheim Road Design 2019 48,000        -            48,000        13,400          34,600        23,528       11,072       
3 Blenheim Road Construction 2020 422,000      -            422,000      118,200        303,800      206,584     97,216       
4 Allendale Road Design 2019 75,000        37,500       37,500        -               37,500        25,500       12,000       
5 Allendale Road Construction 2020 638,000      319,000     319,000      -               319,000      216,920     102,080     

6 Southeast Galt 3238 Main St & 
Wesley Blvd Water

2020 422,000      -            422,000      -               422,000      286,960     135,040     

7 Southeast Galt 3237 Dundas St PS, 
Forcemain & Watermain

2020 135,000      -            135,000      -               135,000      91,800       43,200       

8 Southeast Galt 3245 Vanier Dr WM 
Upsizing Wesley to Dundas

2020 341,000      -            341,000      -               341,000      231,880     109,120     

9 Southeast Galt 3239 Main Street WM 
Extension east of Wesley

2020 477,000      -            477,000      -               477,000      324,360     152,640     

10 Cambridge West 2101 Watermain 
installation Blenheim to Freure

2020 1,035,000   -            1,035,000   -               1,035,000   703,800     331,200     

11 Cambridge West Infrastructure 
Upsizing

2021 143,000      -            143,000      -               143,000      97,240       45,760       

12 Southeast Galt Infrastructure Upsize 2021 1,168,000   -            1,168,000   -               1,168,000   794,240     373,760     

13 Southeast Galt 2104 Wesley Blvd San 
& WM Upsizing Vanier Dr

2022 443,000      -            443,000      -               443,000      301,240     141,760     

14 SE Galt 2102 Infr Upsize Wesley Blvd 
(Balance of Funding Required)

2020 45,600        -            45,600        -               45,600        31,008       14,592       

15
SE Galt 3236 Dundas St Water Gravity 
Sewer*  (Balance of Funding Required) 2020 48,700        -            48,700        -               48,700        33,116       15,584       

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 
(year)

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj.No
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Table 5-16 (Continued) 

 

Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Water Distribution

Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%

16 Branchton Road WM and Sanitary 
(Balance of Funding Required)

2020 50,500        -            50,500        -               50,500        34,340       16,160       

17 Project Management 2019-2031 520,000      -            520,000      -               520,000      353,600     166,400     

18 Fountain Street North - Phase 1 
Extension

2022 227,000      -            227,000      113,500        113,500      77,180       36,320       

19 Fountain Street North - Phase 2 
Extension

2023 227,000      -            227,000      113,500        113,500      77,180       36,320       

20 Middle Block Road (Fountain to 
Speedsville) Extension

2023 1,635,000   567,700     1,067,300   499,600        567,700      386,036     181,664     

21 North Cambridge  Lands NS Collector 
(Allendale Rd to Middle Block Rd) 

2020 596,000      298,000     298,000      -               298,000      202,640     95,360       

22 North Cambridge Lands Middle Block 
Rd (N-S Collector - Fountain St)

2023 539,000      269,500     269,500      -               269,500      183,260     86,240       

23 Estimated Financing Costs for 
Debentures (Disounted)

2019-2034 262,932      -            262,932      -               262,932      178,794     84,138       

24 Reserve Adjustment 2,512,832     (2,512,832)  (1,708,726) (804,106)    

 Total 10,658,732  2,071,700  -            8,587,032   3,371,032     -                            5,215,999   3,546,880  1,669,120   

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 
(year)

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj.No
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Table 5-17

 

Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Infrastructure Services - Wastewater Collection

Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%

1
North Cambridge Lands - NS 
Collector Road (EW to Allendale 
Road)

2019 2,639,600   403,000     2,236,600   -               1,833,600                  403,000       274,040       128,960           

2 North Cambridge Lands 3401 Stage 
1 Lands Pumping Station

2019 4,013,000   2,006,500  2,006,500   -               2,006,500    1,364,420    642,080           

3 Blenheim Road Design 2019 201,000      -            201,000      -               201,000       136,680       64,320             
4 Blenheim Road Construction 2020 1,783,000   -            1,783,000   -               1,783,000    1,212,440    570,560           
5 Allendale Road Design 2019 60,800        30,400       30,400        -               30,400         20,672         9,728               
6 Allendale Road Construction 2020 502,700      251,350     251,350      -               251,350       170,918       80,432             

7 Southeast Galt 3238 Main St & 
Wesley Blvd Sewer

2020 1,109,000   -            1,109,000   -               1,109,000    754,120       354,880           

8 Southeast Galt 3237 Dundas St 
PS, Forcemain & Watermain

2020 4,207,000   -            4,207,000   -               4,207,000    2,860,760    1,346,240        

9 Cambridge West 2517 Future 
Bismark Dr Sanitary Trunk Sewer

2020 1,021,000   -            1,021,000   -               1,021,000    694,280       326,720           

10
Southeast Galt 2107 Sanitary Trunk 
Upsize East Boundary Main to 
Dundas

2021 2,607,000   -            2,607,000   -               2,607,000    1,772,760    834,240           

11 Cambridge West Infrastructure 
Upsizing

2021 180,000      -            180,000      -               180,000       122,400       57,600             

12 Southeast Galt Infrastructure 
Upsize

2021 436,000      -            436,000      -               436,000       296,480       139,520           

13 Southeast Galt 2104 Wesley Blvd 
San & WM Upsizing Vanier Dr

2022 652,000      -            652,000      -               652,000       443,360       208,640           

14
Southeast Galt 2102 Infr Upsize 
Wesley Blvd (Balance of work 
required)

2020 159,500      -            159,500      -               159,500       108,460       51,040             

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj.No

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 
(year)
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Table 5-17 (Continued) 
Infrastructure Costs Included in the Development Charges Calculation

City of Cambridge
Service: Infrastructure Services - Wastewater Collection

Residential 
Share

Non-
Residential 

Share

2019-2031 68% 32%

15
Southeast Galt 3236 Dundas St 
Water Gravity Sewer (Balance of 
work required)

2020 99,000        -            99,000        -               99,000         67,320         31,680             

16 River Bluff Sanitary Sewer Upsize 
(Balance of work required)

2020 8,200          -            8,200          -               8,200          5,576          2,624               

17 Lisbon Pines Sanitary Sewer 
Upsize (Balance of work required)

2020 21,300        -            21,300        -               21,300         14,484         6,816               

18 Project Management 2019-2031 520,000      -            520,000      -               520,000       353,600       166,400           

19 Dover Street Pump Station 
Replacement & Expansion

2020 4,000,000   -            4,000,000   1,600,000     2,400,000    1,632,000    768,000           

20 Fountain Street North - Extension 
of Gravity Sanitary Sewer

2022 999,000      499,500     499,500      -               499,500       339,660       159,840           

21 Clyde Road Extension of Gravity 
Sanitary Sewer

2024 80,000        -            80,000        -               80,000         54,400         25,600             

22
North Cambridge Lands NS 
Collector (Allendale Rd to Middle 
Block Rd)

2020 1,478,000   481,850     996,150      -               514,300                     481,850       327,658       154,192           

23
North Cambridge Lands Middle 
Block Rd (Fountain St - Speedsville 
Rd) 

2023 672,000      336,000     336,000      -               336,000       228,480       107,520           

24
North Cambridge Lands - Middle 
Block Rd (N-S Collector - Fountain 
St)

2023 1,408,000   398,900     1,009,100   -               610,200                     398,900       271,252       127,648           

25 Estimated Financing Costs for 
Debentures (Disounted)

2019-2035 2,450,454   -            2,450,454   -               2,450,454    1,666,309    784,145           

26 Reserve Adjustment 7,087,661   -            7,087,661   -               7,087,661    4,819,609    2,268,051        

 Total 38,395,215  4,407,500  -            33,987,715  1,600,000     2,958,100                  29,429,615  20,012,138  9,417,477        

Benefit to 
Existing 

Development

Grants, Subsidies 
and Other 

Contributions 
Attributable to New 

Development

Total

Gross 
Capital Cost 

Estimate 
(2019$)

Post 
Period 
Benefit

Other 
Deductions

Net Capital 
Cost

Less: Potential D.C. Recoverable Cost

Prj.No

Increased Service Needs 
Attributable to Anticipated 

Development
Timing 
(year)
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Table 6-1 
City of Cambridge 

Development Charge Calculation 
City-wide Services 

2019-2031 

  

2019$ D.C.-Eligible Cost 2019$ D.C.-Eligible Cost
SERVICE Residential Non-Residential S.D.U. per sq.ft.

$ $ $ $
1. Stormwater

1.1 Channels, drainage and ponds 6,307,103                 2,968,048                  929                    0.32              

2. Wastewater Services
2.1 Infrastrcutre - Wastewater Collection 20,012,138               9,417,477                  2,947                 1.06              

3. Water Services
3.1 Distribution systems 3,546,880                 1,669,120                  522                    0.19              

4. Services Related to a Highway  
4.1 Roads and Related 49,466,033               23,278,133                 7,286                 2.63              

5. Public Works Facilities and Fleet
5.1 Public Works Facilities 4,790,072                 2,254,152                  705                    0.25              
5.2 Public Works Fleet 2,366,400                 1,113,600                  348                    0.12              

7,156,472                 3,367,752                  1,053                 0.37              
6. Fire Protection Services

6.1 Fire facilities, vehicles & equipment 2,143,113                 1,008,524                  316                    0.11              

7. Engineering Studies
7.1 Studies 280,878                    132,178                     41                      0.01              

TOTAL $88,912,616 $41,841,231 $13,094 $4.69

D.C.-Eligible Capital Cost $88,912,616 $41,841,231
13-Year Gross Population/GFA Growth (sq,ft,) 23,767                      8,926,000                  
Cost Per Capita/Non-Residential GFA (sq.ft.) $3,741.01 $4.69
By Residential Unit Type P.P.U.

Single and Semi-Detached Dwelling 3.500 $13,094
Other Multiples 2.461 $9,207
Apartments 1.752 $6,554
Special Care/Special Dwelling Units 1.100 $4,115
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Table 6-2 
City of Cambridge 

Development Charge Calculation 
City-wide Services 

2019-2028 

  

2019$ D.C.-Eligible Cost 2019$ D.C.-Eligible Cost
SERVICE Residential Non-Residential S.D.U. per sq.ft.

$ $ $ $
8. Municipal Parking Services

8.1 Parking 1,560,600                 734,400                     278                    0.10              

9. Outdoor Recreation Services
9.1 Parkland development, amenities & trails 10,453,538               550,186                     1,864                 0.07              
9.2 Recreation vehicles and equipment 1,059,345                 55,755                       189                    0.01              

11,512,883               605,941                     2,053                 0.08              

10. Indoor Recreation Services
10.1 Recreation facilities 26,983,599               1,420,189                  4,811                 0.19              

11. Library Services
11.1 Library facilities 4,838,112                 254,637                     863                    0.03              
11.2 Library materials 859,788                    45,252                       153                    0.01              

5,697,900                 299,889                     1,016                 0.04              
12. General Government (Studies)

12.1 Studies related to Soft Services 1,092,220                 513,986                     195                    0.07              
12.2 Development Charge Studies 141,984                    66,816                       25                      0.01              

1,234,204                 580,802                     220                    0.08              

TOTAL $46,989,186 $3,641,222 $8,378 $0.49

D.C.-Eligible Capital Cost $46,989,186 $3,641,222
10-Year Gross Population/GFA Growth (sq,ft,) 19,631                      7,424,700                  
Cost Per Capita/Non-Residential GFA (sq.ft.) $2,393.62 $0.49
By Residential Unit Type P.P.U.

Single and Semi-Detached Dwelling 3.500 $8,378
Other Multiples 2.461 $5,891
Apartments 1.752 $4,194
Special Care/Special Dwelling Units 1.100 $2,633
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Table 6-3 
City of Cambridge 

Development Charge Calculation 
Total All Services  

2019$ D.C.-Eligible Cost 2019$ D.C.-Eligible Cost
Residential Non-Residential S.D.U. per sq.ft.

$ $ $ $

City-wide Services 13 Year 88,912,616               41,841,231                 13,094               4.69              

City-wide Services 10 Year 46,989,186               3,641,222                  8,378                 0.49              

TOTAL  $135,901,803 $45,482,453 $21,472 $5.18



 

 

Watson & Associates Economists Ltd.  PAGE 6-5 
H:\Cambridge\2019 DC\Report\Report for Addendum.docx 

Table 6-4 
City of Cambridge 

Gross Expenditure and Sources of Revenue Summary 
for Costs to be Incurred over the Life of the By-law 

 

Sources of Financing
Tax Base or Other Non-D.C. Source D.C. Reserve Fund

Other 
Deductions

Benefit to 
Existing Other Funding Legislated 

Reduction Residential Non-Residential

1. Stormwater
1.1 Channels, drainage and ponds 9,423,000 0 914,000 0 0 0 5,786,120 2,722,880

2. Wastewater Services
2.1 Infrastrcutre - Wastewater Collection 26,051,100 0 1,600,000 1,833,600 0 3,190,750 13,210,190 6,216,560

3. Water Services
3.1 Distribution systems 8,940,800 0 858,200 0 0 1,504,200 4,473,312 2,105,088

4. Services Related to a Highway
4.1 Roads and Related 90,909,173 0 16,103,614 0 0 21,226,500 36,433,760 17,145,299

5. Public Works Facilities and Fleet
5.1 Public Works Facilities 2,120,000 0 0 0 212,000 0 1,297,440 610,560
5.2 Public Works Fleet 1,924,444 0 0 0 0 0 1,308,622 615,822

6. Fire Protection Services
6.1 Fire facilities, vehicles & equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7. Engineering Studies
7.1 Studies 1,139,000 0 311,833 0 0 0 562,473 264,693

8. Municipal Parking Services
8.1 Parking 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9. Outdoor Recreation Services
9.1 Parkland development, amenities & trails 12,785,944 0 385,200 0 1,240,074 0 10,602,637 558,034
9.2 Recreation vehicles and equipment 989,000 0 0 0 98,900 0 845,595 44,505

10. Indoor Recreation Services
10.1 Recreation facilities 42,204,444 0 19,347,556 0 1,311,244 9,744,444 11,211,140 590,060

11. Library Services
11.1 Library facilities 5,099,000 0 0 0 491,800 181,000 4,204,890 221,310
11.2 Library materials 515,000 0 0 0 51,500 0 440,325 23,175

12. General Government (Studies)
12.1 Studies related to Soft Services 1,743,600 0 302,800 0 144,080 0 881,770 414,950
12.2 Development Charge Studies 58,000 0 0 0 5,800 0 35,496 16,704

Total Expenditures & Revenues $203,902,506 $0 $39,823,203 $1,833,600 $3,555,399 $35,846,894 $91,293,769 $31,549,640

Post D.C. Period 
Benefit

Total Gross CostService
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7.3.2 Determination of the Amount of the Charge 

The following conventions be adopted: 

1) Costs allocated to residential uses will be assigned to different types of 
residential units based on the average occupancy for each housing type 
constructed during the previous decade.  Costs allocated to non-residential uses 
will be assigned based on the amount of square feet of gross floor area 
constructed for eligible uses (i.e. industrial, commercial and institutional). 

2) Costs allocated to residential and non-residential uses are based upon a number 
of conventions, as may be suited to each municipal circumstance, e.g. 

• for General Government (Development Charge Studies and Studies 
related to soft services) and Municipal Parking Services, the costs have 
been based on a population vs. employment growth ratio (68%/32%) for 
residential and non-residential, respectively) over the 10-year forecast 
period; 

• for Indoor and Outdoor Recreation and Library services, a 5% non-
residential attribution has been made to recognize use by the non-
residential sector; 

• for Services Related to a Highway, Public Works Facilities and Fleet, Fire 
Protection Services, Engineering Studies, Water Services, Wastewater 
Services, and Stormwater, a 68% residential/32% non-residential 
attribution has been made based on a population vs. employment growth 
ratio over the 2031 forecast period. 

7.3.3 Application to Redevelopment of Land (Demolition and 
Conversion) 

If a development involves the demolition of and replacement of a building or structure 
on the same site, or the conversion from one principal use to another, the developer 
shall be allowed a credit equivalent to: 

1) the number of dwelling units demolished/converted multiplied by the applicable 
residential D.C. in place at the time the D.C. is payable; and/or 
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2) the gross floor area of the building demolished/converted multiplied by the 
current non-residential D.C. in place at the time the D.C. is payable. 

The demolition credit is allowed only if the land was improved by occupied structures 
and if the demolition permit related to the site was issued less than 5 years for 
residential and 10 years for non-residential prior to the issuance of a building permit.  
The credit can, in no case, exceed the amount of D.C.s that would otherwise be 
payable.   

7.3.4 Exemptions (full or partial) 

a) Statutory exemptions 

• industrial building additions of up to and including 50% of the existing 
gross floor area (defined in O.Reg. 82/98, s.1) of the building; for industrial 
building additions which exceed 50% of the existing gross floor area, only 
the portion of the addition in excess of 50% is subject to D.C.s (s.4(3)) of 
the D.C.A.; 

• buildings or structures owned by and used for the purposes of any 
municipality, local board or Board of Education (s.3); 

• residential development that results only in the enlargement of an existing 
dwelling unit, or that results only in the creation of up to two additional 
dwelling units (based on prescribed limits set out in s.2 of O.Reg. 82/98). 

b) Non-statutory exemptions 

• Hospitals within the meaning of the Public Hospitals Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
c.P.40, as amended; 

• Temporary uses - any residential or non-residential building or structure 
constructed in accordance with a temporary use by-law pursuant to 
section 39 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 or any temporary erection of a 
building without foundation for a period not exceeding six consecutive 
months and not more than six months in any calendar year (includes tents, 
seasonal garden centres, and temporary sales trailers); 

• Buildings that have been designated under the Ontario Heritage Act; 
• Farm Buildings; 
• Core Areas Exemption: 
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• Galt Core Area; 
• Preston Core Area; and 
• Hespeler Village Core Area. 

In addition to this D.C. study, the City has requested an examination of the Core Area 
exemptions (as it relates to Hespeler, Galt, and Preston) which will provide a variety of 
options and analysis for City staff and Council to consider.  A report will be forthcoming. 

7.3.5 Phasing in 

No provisions for phasing in the D.C. are provided in the draft D.C. by-law included in 
Appendix G. 

7.3.6 Timing of Collection 

A D.C. that is applicable under Section 5 of the D.C.A. shall be calculated and payable: 

• where a permit is required under the Building Code Act in relation to a building or 
structure, the owner shall pay the D.C. prior to the issuance of a permit of prior to 
the commencement of development or redevelopment as the case may be; and 

• despite the above, Council, from time to time and at any time, may enter into 
agreements providing for all or any part of a D.C. to be paid before or after it 
would otherwise be payable. 

7.3.7 Indexing 

Indexing of the D.C.s shall be implemented on a mandatory basis annually commencing 
on December 1st, 2019 and each year thereafter, in accordance with the Statistics 
Canada Quarterly, Non-Residential Building Construction Price Index (Table 18-10-
0135-01)1 for the most recent year-over-year period.  Previously, the City indexed semi-
annually on January & July 1st, however, through joint meetings with the Region and all 
other local area municipalities, a consensus was reached for all by-laws to be updated 
to reflect annual indexing on December 1st.  This is to assist all municipalities with 

                                            
1 O.Reg. 82/98 referenced “The Statistics Canada Quarterly, Construction Price 
Statistics, catalogue number 62-007” as the index source.  Since implementation, 
Statistics Canada has modified this index twice and the above-noted index is the most 
current.  The draft by-law provided herein refers to O.Reg. 82/98 to ensure traceability 
should this index continue to be modified over time. 
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administration and provide the development community the time to adjust their 
proformas before the next building season.  

7.3.8 The Applicable Areas 

The charges developed herein provide for varying charges within the City, as follows: 

• All City-wide Services – the full residential and non-residential charge will be 
imposed on all lands within the City; and 

• Water, Wastewater, and Stormwater – the full residential and non-residential 
charge will be imposed on the urban service areas of the City. 

7.4 Other D.C. By-law Provisions 

It is recommended that: 

7.4.1 Categories of Services for Reserve Fund and Credit Purposes 

The City’s D.C. collections are currently reserved in 12 separate reserve funds: Sanitary 
Sewer, Storm Sewer, Watermains, Roadways, Indoor Recreation, Parks, Fire Services, 
Library, Works Yard, Studies, General Government, and City-Wide Engineering.  It is 
recommended that City-Wide Engineering reserve fund is to be consolidated with the 
Services Related to a Highway reserve fund and to split the general government into 
Development charge studies vs. studies related to soft services. Also, it is 
recommended that the reserve funds be renamed as follows: 

 

2014 D.C. Reserve Funds 2019 D.C. Reserve Funds
Roadways / City-Wide Engineering Services Related to a Highway

Works Yard Public Works Facilities and Fleet
Fire Services Fire Protection Services

Parks Outdoor Recreation Services
Indoor Recreation Indoor Recreation Services

Library Library Services
General Government - Development Charge Studies

General Government - Studies related to Soft Services
Studies Engineering Studies

Storm Sewer Stormwater
Sanitary Sewer Wastewater Services

Watermains Water Services

General Government
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Further, it is recommended to add a reserve fund for Municipal Parking Services. 
Appendix F outlines the reserve fund policies that the City is required to follow as per 
the D.C.A.  

7.4.2 By-law In-force Date 

A by-law under the D.C.A. comes into force on the day after which the by-law is passed 
by Council, or at a later date as determined by Council. 

7.4.3 Minimum Interest Rate Paid on Refunds and Charged for Inter-
Reserve Fund Borrowing 

The minimum interest rate is the Bank of Canada rate on the day on which the by-law 
comes into force (as per s.11 of O.Reg. 82/98). 

7.4.4 Area Rating 

As noted earlier, Bill 73 has introduced two new sections where Council must consider 
the use of area specific charges: 

1. Section 2(9) of the Act now requires a municipality to implement area-specific 
D.C.s for either specific services which are prescribed and/or for specific 
municipalities which are to be regulated (note that at this time, no municipalities 
or services are prescribed by the Regulations). 

2. Section 10(2)c.1 of the D.C.A. requires that “the development charges 

background study shall include consideration of the use of more than one 
development charge by-law to reflect different needs for services in different 
areas.” 

In regard to the first item, there are no services or specific municipalities identified in the 
regulations which must be area-rated.  The second item requires Council to consider 
the use of area-rating. 

At present, the City’s by-law does provide for area-rating with respect to water, 
wastewater, and stormwater, which is recovered on the urban area only.  All other City 
services are recovered based on a uniform, City-wide basis.  There have been several 
reasons why they have not been imposed including: 
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7.5 Other Recommendations 

It is recommended that Council: 

“Whenever appropriate, request that grants, subsidies and other contributions be 

clearly designated by the donor as being to the benefit of existing development or 
new development, as applicable;” 

“Adopt the assumptions contained herein as an ‘anticipation’ with respect to 

capital grants, subsidies and other contributions;”  

“Continue the D.C. approach to calculate the charges on a uniform City-wide 
basis for all services and on a uniform urban-area basis for water, wastewater, 
and stormwater services;”  

“Approve the capital project listing set out in Chapter 5 of the D.C.s Background 
Study dated March 21, 2019, subject to further annual review during the capital 
budget process;”  

“Approve the D.C.s Background Study dated March 21, 2019, as amended by 
Addendum #1 (dated April 8, 2019) and Addendum #2 (dated May 30, 2019);" 

“Determine that no further public meeting is required;” and 

“Approve the D.C. By-law as set out in Appendix G, subject to refinements 
recommended prior to By-law Adoption.” 
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Appendix B:  Level of Service Ceiling 

 

Cost (per capita)

Services Related to a Highway $6,334.80 0.0011    km of roadways 5,758,909 per lane km 139,492,296  

Active Transportation Network $26.70 0.0009    lane km of active transportation 
network

29,667      per km 587,934        

Public Works Facilities $667.06 0.8271    sq.m. of building area 807          per sq.m. 14,688,661    

Public Works Fleet $183.96 0.0016    No. of vehicles and equipment 114,975    per vehicle 4,050,799     

Fire Facilities $347.76 0.0366    sq.m. of building area 9,502       per sq.m. 7,657,675     

Fire Vehicles $104.77 0.0002    Number of vehicles 523,850    per vehicle 2,307,035     

Fire Small Equipment and Gear $120.14 0.0045    Number of equipment and gear 26,698      per Firefighter 2,645,483     

Parking Spaces $139.10 0.0121    No. of spaces 11,496      per space 2,550,677     

Parking Meters $0.08 0.0002    Number of Meters 400          per metre 1,467            

Parkland Development $129.34 0.0042    Hectares of Parkland 30,795      per hectare 2,371,708     

Parkland Amenities $493.50 0.0102    Number of parkland amenities 48,382      per amenity 9,049,310     

Parkland Trails $88.32 0.3990    Linear Metres of Paths and Trails 221          per lin m. 1,619,524     

Parkland Amenities - Parking Areas & Other 
Features

$46.12 0.7138    sq.m. of Parking Areas and Other 
Features

65            per sq.m. 845,702        

Parks & Recreation Vehicles and Equipment $91.21 0.0018    No. of vehicles and equipment 50,672      per vehicle 1,672,518     

Indoor Recreation Services Indoor Recreation Facilities $1,717.41 0.3829    sq.m. of building area 4,485       per sq.m. 31,492,147    

Library Facilities $321.99 0.0540    sq.m. of building area 5,963       per sq.m. 5,904,331     

Library Collection Materials $54.84 2.1471    No. of library collection items 26            per collection item 1,005,601     

Total 227,942,867  

Fire Protection Services

Outdoor Recreation 
Services

Library Services

Services Related to a 
Highway

Municipal Parking Services

Maximum 
Ceiling LOS

10 Year Average Service Standard
Quality (per capita)Quantity (per capita)

Service Category Sub-Component

SUMMARY OF SERVICE STANDARDS AS PER DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ACT, 1997, AS AMENDED
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City of Cambridge
Service Standard Calculation Sheet

Service: Public Works Facilities
Unit Measure: sq.m. of building area

Description 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
2019 Bld'g 

Value 
($/sq.m.)

Value/sq.m
. with land, 
site works, 

etc.
Operations Facilities:
1310 Bishop Street Yard 6,924          6,924         7,193      7,193      7,193      7,193      7,193      7,193      7,193      7,193      $3,955 $5,859
Churchill 149             149            149         149         149         149         149         149         149         149         $3,955 $5,379
Soper 85              85              85           85           85           85           85           85           85           85           $3,955 $5,558
Chaplin 28              28              28           28           28           28           28           28           28           28           $3,955 $7,239
Willard 288             288            288         288         288         288         288         288         288         288         $3,955 $4,858
Riverside 1,233          1,233         1,233      1,233      1,233      1,233      1,233      1,233      1,233      1,233      $3,955 $5,267
Milling Road 302             302            302         302         302         302         302         302         302         302         $3,955 $4,780
1000 Bishop Street 591             591            591         -          -          -          -          -          -          -          $3,955 $6,027
Paving, Outside Storage, Fuel 
System and Fencing

90,000        90,000        90,000     90,000     90,000     90,000     90,000     90,000     90,000     90,000     $36 $100

Sand/Salt Dome (located on Bishop 
Street Yard)

1,356          1,356         1,356      1,356      1,356      1,356      1,356      1,356      1,356      1,356      $2,633 $2,896

Truck Canopy (located on Bishop 
Street Yard)

-             -             1,438      1,438      1,438      1,438      1,438      1,438      1,438      1,438      $1,782 $2,049

220 Water St. South Yard 275             275            275         275         275         275         275         275         275         275         $3,955 $9,048
50 Dickson Street 1,127          1,127         1,127      1,127      1,127      1,127      1,127      1,127      1,127      1,127      $2,787 $4,028
1300 Bishop Street (Land Only) -             -             -          -          -          -          -          -          5,955      5,955      $245 $245
Parks Operations Facilities:
Elgin Street 420             420            420         420         720         720         720         720         720         720         $3,955 $5,913
1414 Hamilton Street 639             639            639         639         639         639         639         639         639         639         $3,955 $4,819
102 Sheffield St NE Workshop 434             434            434         434         434         434         434         434         434         434         $3,955 $6,186

Total 103,851      103,851      105,558   104,967   105,267   105,267   105,267   105,267   111,222   111,222   

Population 123,269      125,186      126,748   127,869   128,230   128,829   129,437   129,920   131,487   132,837   
Per Capita Standard 0.8425        0.8296        0.8328     0.8209     0.8209     0.8171     0.8133     0.8102     0.8459     0.8373     

10 Year Average 2009-2018
Quantity Standard 0.8271        
Quality Standard $807
Service Standard $667

D.C. Amount (before deductions) 13 year
Forecast Population 22,020
$ per Capita $667
Eligible Amount $14,688,661
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Table C-1 
Operating and Capital Expenditure Impacts for Future Capital Expenditures 

 

 ELIGIBLE D.C.s  ANNUAL LIFECYCLE 
EXPENDITURES 

 ANNUAL 
OPERATING 

EXPENDITURES 

 TOTAL ANNUAL 
EXPENDITURES 

1. Stormwater
1.1 Channels, drainage and ponds 10,410,451                548,356                    1,230,615                 1,778,971                 

2. Wastewater Services
2.1 Infrastrcutre - Wastewater Collection 36,795,215                1,108,149                 9,292,039                 10,400,188                

3. Water Services
3.1 Distribution systems 5,113,812                 432,869                    9,661,125                 10,093,994                

4. Services Related to a Highway
4.1 Roads and Related 141,889,667              7,708,395                 2,479,277                 10,187,672                

5. Public Works Facilities and Fleet
5.1 Public Works Facilities 7,256,224                 318,848                    126,790                    445,638                    
5.2 Public Works Fleet 3,480,000                 427,117                    60,807                      487,924                    

6. Fire Protection Services
6.1 Fire facilities, vehicles & equipment 3,151,636                 154,974                    4,165,642                 4,320,616                 

7. Engineering Studies
7.1 Studies 413,055                    -                           -                           -                           

8. Municipal Parking Services
8.1 Parking 2,550,000                 132,170                    295,089                    427,259                    

9. Outdoor Recreation Services
9.1 Parkland development, amenities & trails 12,430,354                732,917                    1,156,003                 1,888,920                 
9.2 Recreation vehicles and equipment 1,239,000                 152,071                    115,225                    267,296                    

10. Indoor Recreation Services
10.1 Recreation facilities 53,412,489                2,718,162                 1,425,900                 4,144,062                 

11. Library Services
11.1 Library facilities 6,265,349                 369,197                    994,110                    1,363,307                 
11.2 Library materials 1,034,500                 171,142                    164,142                    335,284                    

12. General Government (Studies)
12.1 Studies related to Soft Services 1,810,916                 -                           -                           -                           
12.2 Development Charge Studies 232,000                    -                           -                           -                           

Total 287,484,669              14,974,367                31,166,765                46,141,132                

SERVICE
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Figure 1 
City of Cambridge 

Annual Treasurer’s Statement of Development Charge Reserve Funds 

  

  

Services to which the Development Charge Relates

Non-Discounted Services Discounted Services

Description

Services 

Related to a 

Highway

Public 

Works 

Facilities 

and Fleet

Water 

Services

Wastewater 

Services

Engineering 

Studies Stormwater

Fire 

Protection 

Services

Outdoor 

Recreation 

Services

Indoor 

Recreation 

Services

Municipal 

Parking 

Services

Library 

Services

General 

Government - 

Development 

Charge Studies

General 

Government - 

Studies related 

to Soft Services

Opening Balance, January 1, ________ 0

Plus:

Development Charge Collections 0

Accrued Interest 0

Repayment of Monies Borrowed from Fund and Associated Interest1 0

Sub-Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Less:

Amount Transferred to Capital (or Other) Funds2 0

Amounts Refunded 0

Amounts Loaned to Other D.C. Service Category for Interim Financing 0

Credits3 0

Sub-Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Balance, December 31, ________ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Source of funds used to repay the D.C. reserve fund
2 See Attachment 1 for details
3 See Attachment 2 for details
The Municipality is compliant with s.s. 59.1  (1) of the Development Charges Act , whereby charges are not directly or indirectly imposed on development nor has a requirement to construct a service related to development been imposed, except as permitted by 
the Development Charges Act  or another Act.

Total
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1.2 Major Collector and Arterial Roads 

The costs of the following items shall be direct developer responsibilities as a 
local service: 

• Land acquisition for major collector and arterial roads on existing right-of-
way to achieve a complete street, dedication under the Planning Act 
through development lands; and 

• Land acquisition for major collector and arterial roads on new right-of-way 
to achieve a complete street, dedication, where possible, under the 
Planning Act through development lands up to R.O.W. specified in the 
Official Plan. 

The costs of the following shall be payable through development charges: 

• New, widened, extended or upgraded major collector and arterial roads, 
inclusive of all associated infrastructure; 

• Land acquisition for major collector and arterial road on existing right-of-
way to achieve a complete street in areas with limited development; and 

• Land acquisition beyond normal dedication requirements to achieve 
transportation corridors as services related to highways including grade 
separation infrastructure for the movement of pedestrians, cyclists, public 
transit and/or railway vehicles. 

The City has entered into a commitment with one development that supersedes 
the above 1.2 policies, and therefore will be treated on an ad-hoc basis. 

1.3 Traffic control systems and intersection improvements 

The costs of the following items shall be direct developer responsibilities as a 
local service: 

• On any roads or entrances related to a specific development. 

The costs of the following shall be payable through development charges: 

• On any roads unrelated to a specific development; 
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application, inclusive of land and all infrastructure such as landscaping 
and fencing; 

• Erosion works, inclusive of all restoration requirements, related to a 
development application; 

• Dedication of all lands required for stormwater management facilities 
including any lands deemed necessary by the City to provide adequate 
buffering and for oversizing capacity; 

• Land for oversizing of capacity; 
▪ The City has entered into a commitment with one development that 

supersedes the above policies, and therefore will be treated on an 
ad-hoc basis; and 

• Monitoring required by the City or Grand River Conservation Authority, 
where applicable. 

The costs of the following shall be payable through development charges: 

• Oversizing of pond capacity, outlet structures and winter bypass systems 
based on contributing impervious area, to accommodate runoff from new, 
widened, extended or upgraded roads that are funded as a development 
charge project, but excluding land 

4.0 Underground Services 

Underground services (linear infrastructure for stormwater, water and sanitary) 
within the road allowance are not included in the cost of road infrastructure and 
are treated separately.  The responsibility for underground linear services, as 
well as pumping stations, which are undertaken as part of new developments or 
redevelopments, will be determined by the following principles: 

The costs of the following items shall be direct developer responsibilities as a 
local service: 

• All underground services internal to the development, including storm, 
water and sanitary; 

• Service connections from existing services to the development; 
• Providing new underground services or upgrading existing external to the 

development if the services are required to service the development, and 
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if the pipe sizes do not exceed 300 mm for water and sanitary and 
900 mm for storm.  If external services are required by two or more 
developments, the developer for the first development will be responsible 
for the cost of external services and may enter into cost-sharing 
agreements with other developers independent of the City; 

• Temporary or permanent water booster station, reservoir pumping stations 
and/or sanitary pumping stations serving individual developments; and 

• Dedication of all lands required for pumping stations, including any lands 
deemed necessary by the City to provide adequate buffering. 

The costs of the following shall be payable through development charges: 

• External services involving trunk infrastructure exceeding 300 mm for 
water and sanitary and 900 mm for storm, provided that the oversizing is 
required to service existing external upstream lands and provided that the 
contribution towards oversizing through development charges shall be the 
total cost less the cost to construct a 300 mm pipe for water and sanitary 
or a 900 mm pipe for storm; and 

• Pumping stations not required for an individual development. 

The City has entered into a commitment with one development that supersedes 
the above 4.0 policies, and therefore will be treated on an ad-hoc basis. 

Policy Communication 

This policy forms part of the development charges background study and will be 
communicated through the development charge legislated public process. 
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Asset management strategy:  the asset management strategy is the set of planned 
actions that will seek to generate the desired levels of service in a sustainable way, 
while managing risk, at the lowest lifecycle cost. 

Financing strategy:  having a financial plan is critical for putting an A.M.P. into action.  
By having a strong financial plan, municipalities can also demonstrate that they have 
made a concerted effort to integrate the A.M.P. with financial planning and municipal 
budgeting and are making full use of all available infrastructure financing tools. 

Commensurate with the above, the City prepared an Asset Management Plan in 2013 
for its existing assets, however, it did not take into account future growth-related assets.  
As a result, the asset management requirement for the D.C. must be undertaken in the 
absence of this information. 

In recognition to the schematic above, the following table (presented in 2019$) has 
been developed to provide the annualized expenditures and revenues associated with 
new growth.  Note that the D.C.A. does not require an analysis of the non-D.C. capital 
needs or their associated operating costs so these are omitted from the table below.  As 
well, as all capital costs included in the D.C. eligible capital costs are not included in the 
City’s Asset Management Plan, the present infrastructure gap and associated funding 

plan have not been considered at this time.  Hence the following does not represent a 
fiscal impact assessment (including future tax/rate increases) but provides insight into 
the potential affordability of the new assets: 

1. The non-D.C. recoverable portion of the projects which will require financing from 
municipal financial resources (i.e. taxation, rates, fees, etc.).  This amount has 
been presented on an annual debt charge amount based on 20-year financing. 

2. Lifecycle costs for the 2019 D.C. capital works have been presented based on a 
sinking fund basis.  The assets have been considered over their estimated useful 
lives. 

3. Incremental operating costs for the D.C. services (only) have been included. 

4. The resultant total annualized expenditures are $52.28 million.  

5. Consideration was given to the potential new taxation and user fee revenues 
which will be generated as a result of new growth.  These revenues will be 
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available to finance the expenditures above.  The new operating revenues are 
$17.49 million.  This amount, totalled with the existing operating revenues of 
$191.26 million, provide annual revenues of $208.75 million by the end of the 
period.  

6. In consideration of the above, the capital plan is deemed to be financially 
sustainable. 

City of Cambridge 
Asset Management – Future Expenditures and Associated Revenues 

2019$ 

2031 (Total)
Expenditures (Annualized)
Annual Debt Payment on Non-Growth Related 
Capital1                5,275,229 
Annual Debt Payment on Post Period Capital2                7,260,525 
Lifecycle:
Annual Lifecycle - City Wide Services $15,841,071

Incremental Operating Costs (for D.C. 
Services) $31,166,765

Total Expenditures $52,283,066

Revenue (Annualized)
Total Existing Revenue3 $191,260,798
Incremental Tax and Non-Tax Revenue (User 
Fees, Fines, Licences, etc.) $17,489,914
Total Revenues $208,750,712

3 As per Sch. 10 of  FIR

1 Non-Growth Related component of Projects including 10% mandatory 
deduction on soft services
2 Interim Debt Financing for Post Period Benefit
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Appendix G:  Proposed D.C. By-law 

BY-LAW NO. xxx-19 

OF THE 

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
Being a by-law of the Corporation of the City of Cambridge to impose 
certain Development Charges in the Corporation of the City of Cambridge 
pursuant to the Development Charges Act, S.O., 1997, c. 27, as amended. 

WHEREAS the Development Charges Act, S.O. 1997, c. 27, as amended, (the 
“Act”), authorizes municipalities to pass by-laws to impose development charges 
against land to pay for increased capital costs required because of increased needs for 
services arising from development or redevelopment of land (s. 2 (1) of the Act); 

AND WHEREAS the City of Cambridge has completed a development charges 
background study dated March 21, 2019, to investigate the increased needs for 
services arising from such development or redevelopment of land (s. 10 (1) of the Act); 

AND WHEREAS the City of Cambridge has given at least 20 days’ notice of a public 

meeting in the manner and to the persons and organizations prescribed by s. 9 Ontario 
Regulation 82/98 (s. 12 (1) (b) of the Act); 

AND WHEREAS such public meeting was held on April 9, 2019 at the City Hall (s. 
12 (1) (a) of the Act); 

AND WHEREAS the City ensured that the proposed by-law and the background 
study were made available to the public at least two weeks prior to the meeting (s.12 (1) 
(c) of the Act); 

AND WHEREAS any person who attended the meeting was allowed to make 
representations relating to the proposed by-law (s. 12 (2) of the Act); 

AND WHEREAS this by-law is being passed within the one-year period following 
completion of the development charges background study (s. 11 of the Act); 
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NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY 
OF CAMBRIDGE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. DEFINITIONS In this by-law: 

1.1 “accessory use” means a use that is normally secondary, subordinate or 
incidental to the main use on a site that does not, through any manner or 
design, share the same gross floor area or occupy the majority of the 
gross floor area of the building or structure in which the main use of the 
site takes place; 

1.2 “Act” means the Development Charges Act S.O. 1997, c. 27, as amended; 

1.3 “apartment” means a dwelling unit in a building containing a non-
residential use or two or more dwelling units in a residential building, 
including a stacked townhouse, but does not include a lodging house, row 
dwelling, back to back townhouse, special care/special need dwelling, 
semi-detached dwelling or single detached dwelling; 

1.4 “back to back townhouse” means a building containing four or more 

dwelling units separated vertically by a common wall, including a rear 
common wall, that do not have rear yards;  

1.5 “brownfield” means: a property that requires a risk assessment and/or site 

remediation under the Environmental Protection Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
Chapter E.19, or any successor legislation, or any regulations thereunder; 
or a property that requires site remediation under a City policy concerning 
contaminated sites; 

1.6 “canopy” includes, but is not limited to, a roof-like structure projecting 
more than three hundred millimetres (300 mm) from the exterior face of a 
building and a separate roof-like structure such as a roof-like structure for 
an automotive fuel station or a drive-through facility, used or designed or 
intended for use for a purpose other than an aesthetic purpose or the 
protection of pedestrians; 
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1.7 “capital costs” means costs incurred or proposed to be incurred by the City 
or a local board thereof directly or by others on behalf of, and as 
authorized by, the City or a local board thereof: 

1.7.1 to acquire land or an interest in land, including a leasehold interest, 

1.7.2 to improve land; 

1.7.3 to acquire, lease, construct or improve buildings and structures; 

1.7.4 to acquire, lease, construct or improve facilities including, 

1.5.4.1 rolling stock with an estimated useful life of seven years or 
more; 

1.5.4.2 furniture and equipment, other than computer equipment; 

1.5.4.3 materials acquired for circulation, reference or information 
purposes by a library board as defined in the Public 

Libraries Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.44; 

1.7.5 Infrastructure 

1.7.6 to undertake studies in connection with any of the matters in 
clauses 1.4.1 to 1.4.5; 

1.7.7 to undertake the development charges background study required 
under s. 10 of the Development Charges Act; 

1.7.8 interest on money borrowed to pay for costs described in 
paragraphs 1.4.1 to 1.4.5. 

1.8 “Charitable dwelling” means a residential building, a part of a residential 
building or the residential portion of a mixed-use building maintained and 
operated by a corporation approved under the Charitable Institutions Act, 
R.S.O. 1990, c. C.9, for persons requiring residential, specialized or group 
care and charitable dwelling includes a children’s residence under the 

Child and Family Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.11, a home or a joint 
home under the Homes for the Aged and Rest Homes Act, R.S.O. 1990, 
c. H.13, an institution under the Mental Hospitals Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. M.8, 
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a nursing home under the Nursing Homes Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. N.7, and a 
home for special care under the Homes for Special Care Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c, H.12; 

1.9 “City” means the Corporation of the City of Cambridge; 

1.10 “colleges” mean buildings or structures owned by a college of applied arts 
and technology established pursuant to the Ministry of Training, Colleges 
and Universities Act, RSO 1990, c.M.19 and used for teaching of 
programs of study leading to a post-secondary certificate or diploma, a 
graduate certificate or a bachelor degree; 

1.11 “Correctional group home” means a residential building or the residential 

portion of a mixed-use building containing a single housekeeping unit 
supervised on a 24-hour basis on site by agency staff on a shift rotation 
basis, and funded wholly or in part by any government or its agency, or by 
public subscription or donation, or by any combination thereof, and 
licensed, approved or supervised by the Province of Ontario as a 
detention or correctional facility under any general or special act and 
amendments or replacement thereto.  A correction group home may 
contain an office provided that the office is used only for the operation of 
the correctional group home in which it is located.  A correctional group 
home shall not include any detention facility operated or supervised by the 
Federal Government nor any correctional institution or secure custody and 
detention facility operated by the Province of Ontario; 

1.12 “Council” means the Council of the Corporation of the City of Cambridge; 

1.13 “demolition permit” is a permit required prior to demolition of a structure 

that is issued under the Ontario Building Code (Ontario Regulation 332/12, 
or any successor legislation); 

1.14 “demolition control permit” is a permit required prior to demolition of a 
whole or any part of a residential property that is issued under the 
Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, or any successor legislation; 

1.15 “development” includes re-development; 
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1.16 “development charge” means a charge imposed against land under this 
by-law; 

1.17 “dwelling unit” means a room or rooms located within a building or 

structure which are occupied or designed or intended to be occupied by 
one or more persons as a single housekeeping unit and for which a 
separate private entrance (from outdoors or a common hallway), sanitary 
and culinary facilities are provided but does not include a lodging unit; 

1.18 “existing industrial building” means a building or buildings existing on a 
site on January 1, 2000, or the first building or buildings constructed on a 
vacant site pursuant to site plan approval under section 41 of the Planning 

Act subsequent to the passage of this by-law for which full development 
charges were paid, that is used for or in connection with: 

1.18.1 the production, compounding, processing, packaging, crating, 
bottling, packing or assembly of raw or semi-processed goods or 
materials (“manufacturing”) or warehousing;(manufacturing, 

producing, processing, storing or distributing something) 

1.18.2 research or development activities in connection with 
manufacturing; (producing, or processing something) 

1.18.3 retail sales by a manufacturer, producer or processor of 
something they manufactured, produced or processed, if retail 
sales are an accessory use at the site where manufacturing, 
production or processing is carried out; or, 

1.18.4 office or administrative purposes if they are:  

1.13.4.1 carried out as an accessory use to the manufacturing or 

1.13.4.2 warehousing, producing, processing, storage or 
distributing of something; and 

1.13.4.3 in or attached to the building or structure used for such 

1.13.4.4 manufacturing or warehousing, producing, processing, 
storage or distribution; 
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1.19 “farm” means a parcel of land on which the predominant activity is 

farming; 

1.20 “farming” means the production of crops or the breeding, raising or 
maintaining of livestock or both; including fur farming, fruit and vegetable 
growing, the keeping of bees, fish farming and sod farming and includes 
such buildings and structures located on a farm designed and intended to 
be used solely for or in connection with such production of crops or 
livestock including barns, silos, structures used for farm equipment 
storage and repair, storing or processing materials used in the production 
or maintenance of crops or livestock or the products derived from the 
farm’s production of crops or livestock, or both. Farming shall not include a 
dwelling unit located on a farm; 

1.21 “Galt Core Area” means the area identified as such in the applicable City 

of Cambridge Official Plan; 

1.22 “grade” means the average level of finished ground adjoining a building at 
all its exterior walls; 

1.23 “gross floor area” means the total floor area measured between the 

outside of exterior walls or between the outside of exterior walls and the 
centre line of party walls dividing the building from another building, of all 
floors above the average grade adjoining the building at its exterior walls; 

1.24 “group home” means a residential building or the residential portion of a 

mixed-use building containing a single housekeeping unit which may or 
may not be supervised on a 24-hour basis on site by agency staff on a 
shift rotation basis, and funded wholly or in part by any government or its 
agency, or by public subscription or donation, or by any combination 
thereof and licensed, approved or supervised by the Province of Ontario 
for the accommodation of persons under any general or special act and 
amendments or replacements thereto.  A group home may contain an 
office provided that the office is used only for the operation of the group 
home in which it is located; 

1.25 “Hespeler Village Core Area” means the area identified as such in the 
applicable City of Cambridge Official Plan; 
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1.26 “Home based business” means an occupation conducted within a dwelling 

unit by the resident or residents of the dwelling unit and which is 
accessory to the dwelling unit; 

1.27 “Hospice” means a building or portion of a mixed-use building designed 
and intended to provide palliative care and emotional support to the 
terminally ill in a home or homelike setting so that quality of life is 
maintained and family members may be active participants in care; 

1.28 “infrastructure services” means water supply services, waste water 
services, storm water and drainage control services and road services; 

1.29 “live/work unit” means a unit which contains separate residential and non-
residential areas intended for both residential and non-residential uses 
concurrently, and shares a common wall or floor with direct access 
between the residential and non-residential areas; 

1.30 “local board” means a local board as defined in section 1 of the Municipal 

Affairs Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. 307, other than a board as defined in section 
1(1) of the Education Act, S.O. 1990, c. 13, as amended (s. 1 of the Act); 

1.31 “local services” means services related to a plan of subdivision, or within 

the area to which the plan relates, to be installed or paid for by the owner 
as a condition of approval under s. 51 of the Planning Act or under s. 53 of 
the Planning Act; 

1.32 “lodging house” means a building designed or intended to contain, or 

containing lodging units where the residents share access to common 
areas of the building, other than the lodging units; 

1.33 “lodging unit” means one or more rooms located within a lodging house 

which: 

a) is designed to be occupied for human habitation by one resident; 

b) is not normally accessible to persons other than the resident without 
the permission of the resident; and, 
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c) may contain either cooking or sanitary facilities, but not both, for the 
exclusive use of the resident of the unit. 

A room or suite in a hotel or motel shall not constitute a lodging unit. 

1.34 “marijuana production facilities” means a building used, designed or 

intended for growth, producing, testing, destroying, storing or distribution, 
excluding retail sales, of medical marijuana or cannabis authorized by a 
license issued by the federal Minister of Health pursuant to section 25 of 
the Marihuana for Medical Purposes Regulations, SOR/2013-119, under 
the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act, S.C. 1996, c.19; 

1.35 “non-residential uses” means all commercial, industrial, institutional and 
other uses not included in the definition of residential uses including 
lodging houses exceeding 10 or more rooms, hotels and motels; 

1.36 “owner” means the owner of land or a person authorized by the owner 

who has made application for an approval for the development of land 
upon which a development charge is imposed; 

1.37 “pre-existing development” means a use of land or buildings existing on 

the land at the time a development charge is payable or existing at any 
time in the five years prior thereto; 

1.38 “Preston Towne Centre Core Area” means the area identified as such in 

the applicable City of Cambridge Official Plan; 

1.39 “residential building” means a building containing one or more dwelling 

units with or without any non-residential use and in the case of a single 
detached dwelling or semi-detached dwelling or row dwelling means the 
individual dwelling unit; 

1.40 “residential use” means the use of land, buildings or structures for one or 

more dwelling units, including a farm dwelling unit; 

1.41 “row dwelling” means a residential building consisting of three or more 
dwelling units attached by a vertical wall or walls and not abutting any 
dwelling units along a horizontal plane, and includes a back to back 
townhouse; 
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1.42 “semi-detached dwelling” means a residential building divided vertically to 
provide two dwelling units separated by a common wall or walls; 

1.43 “services” means services designated in section 4 of this by-law; 

1.44 “single detached dwelling” means a residential building consisting of one 

dwelling unit and not attached to another structure; 

1.45 “site” means a parcel of land situated in the City which can be legally 
conveyed pursuant to section 50 of the Planning Act and includes a 
development having two or more lots consolidated under identical 
ownership. 

1.46 “special care/special dwelling” means a building containing two or more 
dwelling units, which units have a common entrance from street level: 

1.46.1 Where the occupants have the right to use in common, halls, 
stairs, yards, common rooms, and accessory buildings; 

1.46.2 Which may or may not have exclusive sanitary and/or 
culinary facilities; 

1.46.3 That is designed to accommodate persons with specific 
needs, including, but not limited to, independent permanent living 
arrangements; 

1.46.4 Where support services such as meal preparation, grocery 
shopping, laundry, housekeeping, nursing, respite care and 
attendant services are provided at various levels; and 

1.46.5 Includes, but is not limited to, retirement houses or lodges, 
nursing homes, charitable dwellings, group homes (including 
correctional group homes) and hospices. 

1.47 “stacked townhouse” means a building containing two or more dwelling 

units where each dwelling unit is separated horizontally and/or vertically 
from another dwelling unit by a common wall or floor; and 

1.48 “total floor area”  
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1.48.1 includes the sum total of the total areas of the floors in a 
building whether at, above or below grade, measured: 

1.48.1.1 between the exterior faces of the exterior walls of the 
building; 

1.48.1.1 from the centre line of a common wall separating two 
uses; or 

1.48.1.1 from the outside edge of a floor where the outside 
edge of the floor does not meet an exterior or common wall; 
and 

1.48.2 includes the area of a mezzanine as defined in the Building 
Code Act;  

1.48.3 excludes those areas used exclusively for parking garages 
or structures;  

1.48.4 where a building or a portion thereof has only one wall or 
does not have any walls, shall be the sum of the total area of all 
floors in the building (1) directly beneath the roof or canopy of the 
building; or (2) between and/or beneath a structural system serving 
the function of walls, roof or canopy or any one or more of them; 

1.48.5 where the building is an above-grade storage tank, the 
calculation of the total floor area is determined by taking the cross-
sectional area of the tank, which is πr2 (the base area); 

1.48.6 and for the purposes of this definition, the non-residential 
portion of a mixed-use building is deemed to include half of any 
area common to the residential and non-residential portions of such 
mixed-use buildings  

2. APPLICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGES – RULES 

2.1 General Application (s. 2(7) of the Act) 
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Subject to subsections 3.2 (Municipality and Boards), 3.4 (Enlargement 
and Addition), 3.5 (Local Services), 3.6 (Enlargement – Industrial), 3.7 
(Two or More Actions), 3.8 (Contaminated Sites), 3.9 (Temporary Uses), 
3.10 (Designated Sites), and 3.11 (Credit for Existing Services), 3.12 
(Farm Buildings), 3.13 (Home based businesses), 3.14 (Core Areas), 
development charges shall apply and shall be calculated and collected in 
accordance with this by-law against land to pay for increased capital costs 
required because of increased needs for services arising from 
development that requires: 

2.1.1 the passing of a zoning by-law or an amendment to a zoning by-law 
under section 34 of the Planning Act; 

2.1.2 the approval of a minor variance under section 45 of the Planning 

Act; 

2.1.3 a conveyance of land to which a by-law passed under subsection 
50 (7) of the Planning Act applies; 

2.1.4 the approval of a plan of subdivision under section 51 of the 
Planning Act; 

2.1.5 a consent under section 53 of the Planning Act; 

2.1.6 the approval of a description under section 50 of the Condominium 

Act; or 

2.1.7 the issuing of a permit under the Building Code Act, 1992, in 
relation to a building or structure. 

3. IMPOSITION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

3.1 All Lands (s. 2 (7) and s. 3 of the Act) 

Subject to subsection 3.2 hereof, the development charges herein are 
imposed on all land in the City and no land is exempt from a development 
charge by reason only that it is exempt from taxation under s. 3 of the 
Assessment Act. 
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3.2 Non-Imposition – Municipality and Boards (s. 2 (7) of the Act) 

This by-law does not apply to land owned and used for the purposes of: 

a) The City of Cambridge or any local board thereof; 

b) The Region of Waterloo or any local board thereof; 

c) Any municipality within the Region of Waterloo or any local board 
thereof; 

d) A board of education as defined in the Education Act, S.O. 1990, c. 13, 
as amended, or any successor legislation; 

e) The Grand River Conservation Authority to the extent that the lands 
are being used for conservation purposes; or 

f) The Crown in right of Ontario or the Crown in right of Canada. 

3.3 Municipal Exemption – Hospitals 

This by-law shall not apply to land upon which there is to be developed a 
Public Hospital within the meaning of the Public Hospitals Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c.P. 40, as amended. 

3.4 Not Applicable by Statute – Enlargement of an Existing Dwelling Unit and 
Creation of Up to Two Additional Dwelling Units (s. 2 (3) of the Act) 

An action mentioned in s. 2.1.1 to 2.1.7 does not satisfy the requirements 
of s. 2.1 if the only effect of the action is to: 

3.4.1 permit the enlargement of an existing dwelling unit; or 

3.4.2 permit the creation of up to two additional dwelling units as the 
following table sets out: 
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Name of 
Class of 

Residential 
Building 

Description of Class of 
Residential Buildings 

Maximum 
Number of 
Additional 
Dwellings 

Restrictions 

Single 
Detached 
Dwellings 

Residential Buildings, 
each of which contains a 
single dwelling unit that 
are not attached to other 
buildings. 

Two 

The total gross floor area 
of the additional dwelling 
unit or units must be less 
than or equal to the gross 
floor area of the dwelling 
unit already in the building. 

Semi-
detached 
Dwellings 
or Row 
Dwellings 

Residential Buildings, 
each of which contains a 
single dwelling unit that 
have one or two vertical 
walls, but no other parts, 
attached to other 
buildings. 

One 

The gross floor area of the 
additional dwelling unit 
must be less than or equal 
to the gross floor area of 
the dwelling unit already in 
the building. 

Other 
Residential 
Buildings 
 

A residential building not 
in another class of 
residential building 
described in this table. 

One 

The gross floor area of the 
additional dwelling unit 
must be less than or equal 
to the gross floor area of 
the smallest dwelling unit 
already in the building. 

 

3.5 Not Applicable by Statute – Local Services and Connections (s. 2 (5) of 
the Act) 

Subsection 2.1 does not apply to: 

3.5.1 local services related to a plan of subdivision or within the area to 
which the plan relates to is installed or paid for by the owner as a 
condition of approval under section 51 of the Planning Act; 

3.5.2 local services to be installed or paid for by the owner as a condition 
of approval under section 53 of the Planning Act, or 
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3.5.3 local connections to water mains, sanitary sewers or storm 
drainage facilities to be installed or paid for by the owner. 

3.6 Not Applicable By Statute – Enlargement of Existing Industrial Building (s. 
4 of the Act) 

3.6.1 If a development includes the enlargement of the gross floor area 
by an addition onto the existing industrial building, the amount of 
the development charge that is payable in respect of the 
enlargement is determined in accordance with this section. 

3.6.2 If the gross floor area is enlarged by 50 percent or less as an 
addition onto the existing industrial building, the amount of the 
development charge in respect of the enlargement is zero.   

3.6.3 If the gross floor area is enlarged by more than 50 percent as an 
addition onto the existing industrial building, the amount of the 
development charge in respect of the enlargement is the amount of 
the development charge that would otherwise be payable multiplied 
by the fraction as determined as follows: 

3.6.3.1 Determine the amount by which the enlargement exceeds 
50 percent of the gross floor area before the enlargement. 

3.6.3.2 Divide the amount determined under paragraph 3.6.3.1 by 
the amount of the enlargement. 

3.7 Not Applicable – Two or More Actions 

Where two or more of the actions described in section 2.1 are required 
before land to which a development charge applies can be developed, 
only one development charge shall be applicable and such charge shall 
be calculated and collected in accordance with the provisions of this by-
law; provided, however, that if two or more of the actions described in 
section 2.1 occur at different times, and if the subsequent action has the 
effect of increasing the need for services as designated in section 4 
hereof, additional development charges shall be applicable and such 
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charge shall be calculated and collected in accordance with the provisions 
of this by-law. 

3.8 Municipal Exemption – Contaminated Sites (s. 2 (7) of the Act and s. 5 (1) 
(10) of the Act) 

Where a development charge is payable for a development or re-
development of land which requires site remediation under the current 
“Record of Site Condition Regulation, Ontario Regulation 153-04” or the 

City Council’s policy for dealing with contaminated sites, an amount will be 
credited against the development charge otherwise payable equal to the 
amount of the costs of assessment and clean-up of the property, provided 
the owner submits to the City a written estimate of the amount of the cost 
of such works, which amount is approved by the City, but the credited 
amount shall not exceed the total development charge payable hereunder. 

3.9 Municipal Exemption – Temporary Uses (s. 2 (7) of the Act and s. 5 (1) 
(10) of the Act) 

This by-law shall not apply to land upon which there is to be constructed 
or erected: 

3.9.1 any residential or non-residential building or structure constructed 
in accordance with a temporary use by-law pursuant to section 39 
of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, where such by-law provides for 
the removal of the building or structure; or, 

3.9.2 any temporary erection of a building without foundation as defined 
in the Ontario Building Code for a period not exceeding six 
consecutive months and not more than six months in any calendar 
year, including tents, seasonal garden centres, and temporary 
sales trailers. 

3.10 Municipal Exemption – Designated Sites (s. 2 (7) of the Act and s. 5 (1) 
(10) of the Act 

Where a development charge is payable for a development or re-
development of land which contains an existing building that has been 
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Designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, no development charges shall 
be applicable to any redevelopment of the existing Designated building, 
and an additional development allowance equal to the floor area for non-
residential uses or number of units for residential uses within the existing 
building, shall be credited to any additional development or re-
development on the property provided the existing Designated building is 
retained and is an integral part of the development or redevelopment of 
the property. 

3.11 Municipal Exemption – Credit for Existing Well Water and Septic Services 

Where lands that are subject to the development charges herein are to 
have existing well water and/or septic services, there shall be credit given 
equal to the Water Supply services and/or Waste Water services 
components, as applicable, of the development charge otherwise payable. 

3.12 Municipal Exemption – Farm Buildings 

This by-law shall not apply to land upon which there is to be constructed 
or erected, buildings used for the purposes of farming. 

3.13 Municipal Exemption – Home based businesses 

Home based business will not be treated as a non-residential category. 

3.14 Municipal Exemption – Core Area (s. 2 (7) of the Act and s. 2 (7) of the Act 
and s. 5 (1) (10) of the Act 

The following lands as designated in Schedules B to D to this by-law, as 
may be amended from time to time in the City’s Official Plan, are hereby 
exempted from the imposition of development charges: 

3.14.1 Galt Core Area 

3.14.2 Preston Towne Centre Core Area  

3.14.3 Hespeler Village Core Area 

4. SERVICES FOR WHICH DEVELOPMENT CHARGE IS IMPOSED (s. 2 (4) of 
the Act) 
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The services for which the development charge is imposed are as follows: 

Services Percentage of Capital Cost Included  
in Development Charges 

Infrastructure (Hard) Services  

Wastewater Services 100% 

Stormwater 100% 

Water Services 100% 

Services Related to a Highway 100% 

Engineering Studies 100% 

General (Other) Services  

General Government (Development 
Charge Studies) 

90% 

General Government (Studies related 
to Soft Services) 

90% 

Fire Protection Services 100% 

Municipal Parking Services 90% 

Outdoor Recreation Services 90% 

Indoor Recreation Services 90% 

Library Services 90% 

Public Works Facilities and Fleet 100% 

The amount of each component of the development charge is as set out in 
Section 9 hereof. 

5. USES UPON WHICH DEVELOPMENT CHARGES IMPOSED 

The categories of uses of land, buildings and structures upon which a 
development charge is imposed are: 
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5.1 residential uses; and 

5.2 non-residential uses. 

6. LANDS UPON WHICH DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE IMPOSED  

6.1 Infrastructure charge shall be calculated and collected for all land within 
the City of Cambridge identified on Schedule B of this by-law. 

6.2 All general (Other Service) charges shall be calculated and collected for 
all land within the City of Cambridge identified on Schedule B of this by-
law. 

7. MIXED USES 

Where land is to be developed for mixed residential uses and non-residential 
uses, the development charge shall be calculated and collected as the total of: 

7.1 that portion to be developed for residential uses plus 

7.2 that portion to be developed for non-residential uses. 

8. LODGING HOUSES 

8.1 The applicable development charge for a lodging house having less than 
10 lodging units will be based on residential development charges 
applicable to a residential dwelling. 

8.2 A lodging houses with 10 or more units will be based on non-residential 
development charges. 

9. AMOUNT OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

Subject to section 10 of this by-law development charges shall be calculated and 
collected at the rates set out in Schedules “A-1” and “A-2” hereto. 

10. INDEXING OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGES (s. 5 (1) (10) of the Act) 

The amount of the development charges herein shall be adjusted annually on 
December 1st in each year, commencing on December 1, 2019, in accordance 
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with the Statistics Canada Quarterly Construction Price Statistics, catalogue 
number 62-007. 

11. APPLICABLE RATE OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The applicable rate of the development charge shall be the amount calculated in 
accordance with this by-law on the date the development charge is payable. 

12. TIME OF PAYMENT OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGES  

12.1 Building Permit (s. 26 (1) and s. 28 of the Act) 

Subject to subsections 12.2 and 12.3, all development charges for a 
development are payable upon a building permit being issued in relation to 
a building or structure on land to which a development charge applies and 
until the development charge has been paid in full, no building permit shall 
be issued. 

12.2 Subdivision Agreement (s. 26 (2) of the Act) 

Notwithstanding s. 12.1, the amount of the development charge with 
respect to infrastructure services shall be payable for development that 
requires approval of a plan of subdivision under section 51 of the Planning 

Act or a consent under s. 53 of the Planning Act and for which a 
Subdivision Agreement or Consent Agreement is entered into immediately 
upon the parties entering into the Subdivision Agreement or Consent 
Agreement for all lots and blocks on which single detached dwellings and 
semi-detached dwellings are permitted in the plan of subdivision or 
pursuant to the consent. 

12.3 Agreement for Earlier or Later Payment (s. 27 of the Act) 

Notwithstanding subsection 12.1 hereof, the City may enter into an 
agreement with a person/owner of land who is required to pay a 
development charge for: 

12.3.1 All or any part of a development charge to be paid before or after 
it would otherwise be payable; 
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12.3.2 The total amount of the development charge payable under an 
agreement under this section is the amount of the development 
charge that would be determined under this by-law on the day 
specified in the agreement or, if no such day is specified, at the 
earlier of, 

12.3.2.1 the time the development charge or any part of it is 
payable under the agreement; 

12.3.2.2 the time the development charge would have been 
payable in the absence of the agreement. 

12.3.3 In an agreement under this section, the City may charge interest, 
at a rate stipulated in the agreement, on that part of the 
development charge payable after it would otherwise be payable. 

13. RE-DEVELOPMENT ALLOWANCES TO REDUCE THE DEVELOPMENT 
CHARGE 

13.1 Where a development charge is payable for a development which 
replaces a pre-existing development including a change of use in an 
existing building, a redevelopment allowance shall be credited against the 
development charge otherwise payable. 

13.2 Demolition Permit or Demolition Control Permit 

In order to be eligible for a re-development allowance: 

13.2.1 The pre-existing development must be one in respect to which a 
valid demolition permit or demolition control permit was issued by 
the City within the five (5) years, related to a residential use or ten 
(10) years, for a non-residential use, preceding the due date of 
payment of the development charge hereunder and such 
demolition permit, demolition control permit or a certified copy 
thereof shall be given to the City Treasurer; and 

13.2.2 Proof must be provided to the Chief Building Official’s satisfaction 
that the development meets the requirements set out in section 
13.2.1. 
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13.2.3 In situations where buildings are destroyed by fire or other 
unplanned events, sections 13.2.1 or 13.3 apply upon proof 
satisfactory to the City’s Chief Building Official if there was not an 
issued demolition permit. 

13.3 Notwithstanding section 13.2.1, if the land is engaged in brownfield 
redevelopment, a redevelopment period longer than the time set out in 
section 13.2.1, may be provided based upon the approval by the City’s 

Deputy City Manager of Community Development or designate in 
consultation with the Chief Building Official, and applicable Regional 
Commissioner after consideration of specific development circumstances. 

13.4 Date of Demolition 

In determining eligibility for a re-development allowance under section 
13.4, or a whether carried-forward amounts are available as a credit under 
section 13.2: 

a) Demolition shall be deemed to have occurred on the date of the 
issuance of the demolition permit or demolition control permit; 

b) For the purposes of sections 13.2 and 13.3, “demolition permit” or 

“demolition control permit” shall mean the first of any demolition 

permits or demolition control permits issued for the pre-existing 
development, if the demolition has taken place in more than one 
phase.  Subsequent demolition permits or demolition control permits 
for that pre-existing development are not to be used in a calculation of 
the periods set out in sections 13.2 or 13.3; and 

c) The date calculated under sections 13.2 and 13.3 shall apply 
regardless of whether the first demolition permit or demolition control 
permit was revoked or canceled. 

13.5 Calculation of Re-development Allowance 

In determining the amount of any re-development allowance to be applied 
in calculating a development charge payable, the following shall apply:  
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13.5.1 the re-development allowance quantified in accordance with 
section 13.6 hereof shall apply to the whole parcel of land on 
which the pre-existing development exists or existed; 

13.5.2 any remaining re-development allowance applicable to a parcel of 
land from time to time, in the event of a division of the parcel of 
land into two or more parcels, shall be apportioned equally 
between or amongst the resultant parcels of land on a per unit 
area basis; 

13.5.3 the amount of the re-development allowance applicable to a 
parcel of land on which the pre-existing development existed or to 
any part thereof after any land division shall be reduced for each 
subsequent development in respect of which the development 
charge otherwise payable is or has been reduced by a re-
development allowance, as building permits for such subsequent 
developments are issued or development charges paid, 
whichever first occurs. 

13.6 Amount of Re-development Allowance 

13.6.1 The amount of the re-development allowance shall be computed 
based upon the previous land use equal to: 

13.6.2  for residential uses, the number and type or types of units in the 
preexisting development multiplied by the development charge 
rate or rates applicable to such units; and, 

13.6.3  for non-residential uses, the number of square meters of building 
area of the pre-existing development multiplied by the 
development charge rate applicable to such building area. 

13.7 Maximum Re-development Allowance and Carry Forward 

The maximum re-development allowance shall be the development 
charge otherwise payable.  Any unused re-development allowance may 
be carried forward and applied to any subsequent development charge 
payable in respect of the same land to which it relates within five years 
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from the date of demolition of the pre-existing development to which it 
relates. 

14. CREDITS (s. 38 of the Act) 

14.1 Provisions of Services by Agreement 

The City may agree, in writing, to allow a person/owner to perform work 
that relates to a service referred to herein and the City shall give the 
person/ owner a credit towards the development charge in accordance 
with the Agreement. 

14.2 The amount of the credit is the reasonable cost, without interest, of doing 
the work as agreed by the City and the person/owner who is to be given 
the credit (s. 38 (2) of the Act). 

14.3 City Owned Industrial Land 

Development charges shall be imposed on land sold by the City where 
such land is no longer owned by and used for the purposes of the City.  
The portion of the development charge with respect to infrastructure 
services may be satisfied by the provision of such services or as specified 
in a purchase and sale agreement and the City shall give a credit, for 
costs over and above the City’s local service policy, for the amount equal 
to the reasonable cost to the owner of providing such services, but such 
credit shall not exceed the infrastructure services portion of the 
development charge payable. 

15. TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS – PRIOR AGREEMENTS 

Notwithstanding anything in this by-law, if a conflict exists between the provisions 
of this by-law and: 

15.1 an agreement under section 50 or 52 of the Planning Act that was in 
existence prior to the enactment of this by-law; or 

15.2 any other prior agreement between the City and an owner or former 
owner; the provisions of the agreement shall prevail. 
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16. REFUNDS 

16.1 Repeal or Amendment of By-law (s. 18 of the Act) 

If the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal repeals or amends this by-law or 
orders the City Council to repeal or amend this by-law, the City shall 
refund: 

16.1.1 in the case of a repeal, any development charge paid under this 
by-law; 

16.1.2 in the case of an amendment, the difference between any 
development charge paid under this by-law and the development 
charge that would have been payable under the by-law as 
amended. 

16.2 If the City is required to make a refund, it shall do so: 

16.2.1 if the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal repeals or amends this by-
law, within 30 days after the Board’s order; 

16.2.2 if the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal orders the City to repeal or 
amend this bylaw, within 30 days after the repeal or amendment 
by City Council. 

16.3 Where development charges have been paid on the issuance of a building 
permit and that the building permit is subsequently cancelled or revoked 
one year less a day after the issuance of the permit without development 
having been commenced, for the purposes of this by-law the building 
permit shall be deemed to never have been issued, and the amount of the 
development charges paid shall be refunded without interest. 

16.4 Reduction of Development Charge after Complaint (s. 25 of the Act) 

If the development charge that has already been paid is reduced by City 
Council or the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal after a complaint, the City 
shall immediately refund the overpayment. 

16.5 Interest on Refunds (s. 18 (3) of the Act) 
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16.6 Refunds that are required to be paid under this section shall be paid with 
interest to be calculated as follows: 

16.6.1 interest shall be calculated from the date on which the 
overpayment was collected to the date on which the refund is 
paid; 

16.6.2 the refund shall include the interest owed under this section; 

16.6.3 interest shall be paid at a rate equal to the rate on the day of the 
complaint. 

16.7 Refunds Payable to Registered Owner 

Refunds that are required to be paid under this section shall be paid to the 
registered owner of the land on the date on which the refund is paid. 

17. ADMINISTRATION 

17.1 Reserve Funds 

17.1.1 There is hereby established a separate reserve fund for each 
service to which the development charge herein relates (s. 33 of 
the Act). 

17.1.2 Each development charge shall be paid into the reserve fund or 
funds to which the charge relates (s. 34 of the Act). 

17.1.3 Subject to s. 17.1.4, the money in each reserve fund established 
for a service may be spent only for capital costs set out herein (s. 
35 of the Act). 

17.1.4 The City may borrow money from a reserve fund and shall repay 
the amount used plus interest at the prescribed minimum interest 
rate (s. 36 of the Act). 

Application of Investment Income 

Income received from the investment of a development charge 
reserve fund or funds shall be credited to the development charge 
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reserve fund or funds in relation to which the investment income 
relates. 

17.2 Annual Statement (s. 43 of the Act) 

The City Treasurer shall each year give the City Council a financial 
statement, by April 30 of the following year, relating to the City’s 

development charge by-laws and reserve funds established hereunder. 

17.3 The statement shall contain, for the preceding year, the following 
information: 

17.3.1 Statements of the opening balances of the reserve funds; 

17.3.2 Statements of the closing balances of the reserve funds; 

17.3.3 Statements of the transactions relating to the funds; 

17.3.4 Statements for each reserve fund as follows: 

17.3.4.1 A description of the service for which the fund was 
established.  If the fund was established for a service 
category, the services in the category. 

17.3.4.2 For the credits in relation to the service or service 
category for which the fund was established: 

17.3.4.2.1 the amount outstanding at the beginning of 
the previous year, given in the year, used in 
the year and outstanding at the end of the 
year; 

17.3.4.2.2 the amount outstanding at the beginning of 
the previous year and outstanding at the end 
of the year, broken down by individual credit 
holder. 

17.3.4.3 The amount of any money borrowed from the fund by 
the municipality during the previous year and the 
purpose for which it was borrowed. 
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17.3.4.4 The amount of interest accrued during the previous year 
on money borrowed from the fund by the municipality. 

17.3.4.5 The amount and source of any money used by the 
municipality to repay, in the previous year, money 
borrowed from the fund or interest on such money. 

17.3.4.6 A schedule that identifies credits recognized under 
section 14 herein and, for each credit recognized, sets 
out the value of the credit, the service against which the 
credit is applied and the source of funds used to finance 
the credit. 

17.3.5 For each project that is financed, in whole or in part by 
development charges: 

17.3.5.1 the amount of money from each reserve fund 
established herein that is spent on the project; and, 

17.3.5.2 the amount and source of any other money that is spent 
on the project. 

17.4 Prior Reserve Funds (s. 13 of Ontario Regulation 82/98) 

The City Treasurer shall, by April 30th in each year, give City Council a 
financial statement relating to reserve funds referred to in Section 63(3) of 
the Act (“Ineligible Services”) being reserve funds that were collected 

under the prior City of Cambridge development charge by-law(s) for 
services that are no longer eligible for development charges. 

17.4.1 Such statement shall include, for the preceding year:  

17.4.1.1 Statements of opening balances for each reserve fund; 

17.4.1.2 Statements of closing balances for each reserve fund; 

17.4.1.3 Statements of transactions relating to each reserve fund; 

17.4.1.4 Statements of the information required by s. 17.3.4 
hereof for each reserve fund. 
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17.5 Complaints about Development Charges (s. 20 of the Act) 

17.5.1 A person required to pay a development charge, or the person’s 

agent, may complain to the council of the municipality imposing 
the development charge that: 

17.5.1.1 the amount of the development charge was incorrectly 
determined; 

17.5.1.2 whether a credit is available to be used against the 
development charge, or the amount of the credit or the 
service with respect to which the credit was given was 
incorrectly determined; or 

17.5.1.3 there was an error in the application of the development 
charges by-law. 

17.5.2 A complaint may not be made later than 90 days after the day the 
development charge, or any part of it, is payable. 

17.5.3 The complaint must be in writing, must state the complainant’s 

name, the address where notice can be given to the complainant 
and the reasons for the complaint. 

17.5.4 The City Council shall hold a hearing into the complaint and shall 
give the complainant an opportunity to make representations at 
the hearing. 

17.5.5 The City Clerk shall mail a notice of the hearing to the 
complainant at least 14 days before the hearing. 

17.5.6 After hearing the evidence and submissions of the complainant, 
City Council may dismiss the complaint or rectify any incorrect 
determination or error that was the subject of the complaint. 

17.5.7 A complainant may appeal the decision of City Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board in accordance with section 22 of the Act. 
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18. UNPAID CHARGES COLLECTED AS TAXES (s. 32 of the Act) 

If a development charge or any part of it remains unpaid after it is payable, the 
amount unpaid shall be added to the tax roll and shall be collected in the same 
manner as taxes. 

19. COMMENCEMENT (s. 8 of the Act) 

This by-law shall come into force on July 1, 2019. 

20. DURATION – EXPIRY (s. 9 of the Act) 

This by-law shall continue in force for a term of five (5) years from the date it 
comes into force unless it is repealed at an earlier date by subsequent by-law. 

21. REPEAL OF EXISTING DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY-LAW 

By-law Numbers 122-14 of the Corporation of the City of Cambridge are hereby 
repealed effective July 1, 2019 

22. TITLE 

This by-law may be referred to as the Development Charges By-law, 2014. 

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 21ST 
DAY OF MAY, 2019, A.D. 

 ______________________________ 
 MAYOR 

 _______________________________ 
 CLERK 
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Schedule A-1 to By-law xxxx-19 

Development Charges – Hard Services 

 

  

Single and Semi-
Detached Dwelling Other Multiples Apartments

Special 
Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of Gross 
Floor Area)

(per sq.m. of 
Gross Floor Area)

City Wide Services (Hard Services): 

Services Related to a Highway 7,286                         5,123                  3,647                  2,290                  2.63 28.31

Public Works Facilities and Fleet 1,053                         740                     527                     331                     0.37 3.98

Fire Protection Services 316                            222                     158                     99                       0.11 1.18

Engineering Studies 41                             29                       21                       13                       0.01 0.11

General Government - Development Charge Studies 25                             18                       13                       8                        0.01 0.11

Total City Wide Services 8,721                         6,132                  4,366                  2,741                  3.13 33.69

Urban Services:

Stormwater 929                            653                     465                     292                     0.32 3.44

Wastewater Services 2,947                         2,072                  1,475                  926                     1.06 11.41

Water Services 522                            367                     261                     164                     0.19 2.05

Total Urban Services 4,398                         3,092                  2,201                  1,382                  1.57 16.90

GRAND TOTAL CITY WIDE SERVICES - HARD SERVICES 8,721                         6,132                  4,366                  2,741                  3.13 33.69

GRAND TOTAL URBAN AREA - HARD SERVICES 13,119                       9,224                  6,567                  4,123                  4.70 50.59

Service

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL
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Schedule A-2 to By-law xxxx-19 
Development Charges – Soft Services 

 

Single and Semi-
Detached Dwelling Other Multiples Apartments

Special 
Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of Gross 
Floor Area)

(per sq.m. of 
Gross Floor Area)

City Wide Services (Soft Services):

Municipal Parking Services 278                            195                     139                     87                       0.10 1.08

Outdoor Recreation Services 2,053                         1,444                  1,028                  645                     0.08 0.86

Indoor Recreation Services 4,811                         3,383                  2,408                  1,512                  0.19 2.05

Library Services 1,016                         714                     509                     319                     0.04 0.43

General Government - Studies related to Soft Services 195                            137                     98                       61                       0.07 0.75

GRAND TOTAL CITY WIDE SERVICES - SOFT SERVICES 8,353                         5,873                  4,182                  2,624                  0.48 5.17

Service

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL
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Schedule B to By-law xxx-19 
Galt Core Area 
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Schedule C to By-law xxx-19 
Preston Towne Centre Core Area 
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Schedule D to By-law xxx-19 
Hespeler Village Core Area 
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Appendix H  
Core Area Exemption Options 
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Appendix H:  Core Area Exemption Options 
The City has requested an examination of the Core Area Exemptions as it relates to the 
areas of Hespeler, Galt, and Preston. The following section provides an overview to the 
various potential options the City can undertake with respect to the Core Areas. 

Over the past four years, the City has been funding the Core Area exemptions totaling 
approximately $7.0 million in waived D.C. funds.  The waiving of D.C.s. in core areas 
acts as an incentive towards development in the City’s cores, by reducing the cost 
incurred by developers.  However, the burden is not eliminated but rather shifted to tax 
and rate payers. As required by the development charge act, the core area D.C. 
exemptions are funded through property taxes and water/sewer utility rates. The 
following table shows the breakdown of the D.C. exemptions funded from the core 
areas.  Note that water rates fund the water distribution D.C.s, sewer rates fund the 
sewer distribution D.C.s, and all other waived D.C.s are funded from property taxes 

Table H-1 
Core Areas Waived City D.C. History* 

Date 
Property 

Tax 
Water Rates 

Wastewaster 
(Sewer) Rates 

Total 

2016**  $1,185,221   $36,185   $183,248  $1,404,654 

2017  $370,992   $34,907   $103,671  509,570 

2018  $346,916   $14,353   $72,981  $434,250 

2019 to date*** $3,494,686 $224,383 $889,251 $4,608,320 

Total  $5,397,815   $309,828   $1,249,151   $6,956,794  

Annual Average ($) $1,349,454 $77,457 $312,288 $1,739,199 

Annual Tax/Rate 
Impact of Annual 

Average 
1.5% 0.2% 1.0%  

*Figures shown are unindexed 
**2016 restated for updated waived D.C. 
*** There was a significantly larger waiving of City D.C.s in 2019 due a large development project receiving approval 
in time to still obtain the Regional D.C. exemption prior to elimination of that exemption in February 2019. 
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To put these dollar amounts into perspective, a 1% impact on property tax, water and 
sewer bills is as follows: 

• Property taxes: $900,000 
• Water rates: $344,000 
• Sewer rates: $313,000 

The average annual D.C.s waived from 2016 to 2019 (to-date), ignoring inflationary 
indexing, were as follows: 

• Property taxes: $1.3 million, representing a 1.5% tax impact 
• Water rates: $0.08 million, representing a 0.2% water rate impact 
• Sewer rates: $0.3 million, representing a 1.0% sewer rate impact 

The Region of Waterloo also had a core area exemption for Regional Development 
Charges, which expired on February 28, 2019.  The Region is currently preparing an 
update to their D.C. background study, and as part of their study it is anticipated that 
they will also review options for core area exemptions 

Based on the historical funding requirements of the D.C. exemptions in the Core Areas, 
staff have identified the folllowing scenarios to deal with the Core Areas moving forward: 

1. Status Quo – Keep the current full D.C. exemption; 
2. Phase out partially by 10% per year over the next 5 years; 
3. Soft services (including Fire services) payment only - on the basis that the core 

area residents and businesses utilize parks, recreation, libraries, and fire 
services; 

4. Hard service (excluding Fire services) payment only (services related to a 
highway, public works facilities and fleet, engineering studies, stormwater, water, 
and wastewater) - provides an alternative to the soft service payment analysis 
above;  

5. Exemption of core area D.C. with a maximum dollar value – dollar value to be 
determined at a later date; 

6. Phase out exemption fully over the next 5 years; and  
7. No Exemption. 

 
 



 

 

Watson & Associates Economists Ltd.  PAGE H-4 
H:\Cambridge\2019 DC\Report\Addendum #2 Report.docx 

Scenario 1: Status Quo – Keep the Current full D.C. exemption 

This scenario would keep the current exemptions within the Core Areas in place.  The 
City would have to keep funding the exemptions through other non-D.C. sources.  This 
option places the financial burden on the rate payers to fund the exemptions. 

Scenario 2: Phase out partially by 10% per year over the next 5 years 

This scenario would reduce the exemptions within the Core Areas by 10% per year.  
This option only partially shifts the burden over a 5-year period from ratepayers to the 
developers.  The following table shows the % that would be exempt vs. D.C. funded:  

Table H-2 
Percentage of Partial Phase-out Exemptions 

Date Percentage of 
Exemption (%) 

Percentage of 
development 

charge payable 
(%) 

Reduced Amount 
to be funded from 

Taxes/Water & 
Sewer Rates1 

Adjusted Amount 
to be funded from 

Taxes/Water & 
Sewer Rates 

(Based on 
calculated D.C.)2 

Year 1 90 10  $1,565,279   $2,596,630  
Year 2 80 20  $1,391,359   $2,308,116  
Year 3 70 30  $1,217,439   $2,019,601  
Year 4 60 40  $1,043,519   $1,731,087  
Year 5 50 50  $869,599   $1,442,572  
Total   $6,087,195 $10,098,007 

1Based on the assumption that the average annual exemption value is equivalent to the historical 4-year average 
2The adjusted amounts reflect a 66% increase in the assumed exemptions to be funded using the calculated D.C.s. 
(Blended % increase). 

Scenario 3: Soft services (including Fire services) payment only 

This scenario would allow for the exemption of some services and the collection of the 
following services: 

• Outdoor Recreation; 
• Indoor Recreation; 
• Library Services; 
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• Fire Protection Services; and 
• General Government (studies). 

The City would have to continue funding the portion of D.C.s for exempted services 
through other non-D.C. sources (i.e. taxes and water/sewer rates). This option shifts a 
portion (40% for residential, 12% for non-residential) of the burden from ratepayers back 
to developers. 

Assuming that the exemptions provided to date were related to residential, 50% of the 
charges would be exempt under this scenario, and 50% would be imposed.   

Table H-3 
Calculation of Exemption to be Funded under the Partial Services Scenario 

Time Period Annual Exemption to be 
Funded (Current D.C.s) 

Adjusted Annual Exemption 
to be Funded (Calculated 

D.C.s)1 
Annual $869,599  $1,717,137  

5-Year Total $4,347,996  $8,585,685  
1The adjusted amounts reflect a 97% increase in the assumed exemptions to be funded using the calculated D.C.s. 
(Blended % increase). 

Based on the calculated D.C., the City would be required to continue funding 60% of 
residential D.C.s. and 88% of non-residential D.C.s. 

The D.C. payable would be: 

Table H-4 
D.C. Payable for Soft Services (including Fire services) 

 

  

Single and 
Semi-Detached 

Dwelling
Other Multiples Apartments

Special 
Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of Gross 
Floor Area)

(per sq.m. of 
Gross Floor Area)

Services:

Fire Protection Services 316                 222                 158                 99                   0.11 1.18

Municipal Parking Services 278                 195                 139                 87                   0.10 1.08

Outdoor Recreation Services 2,053               1,444               1,028               645                 0.08 0.86

Indoor Recreation Services 4,811               3,383               2,408               1,512               0.19 2.05

Library Services 1,016               714                 509                 319                 0.04 0.43

General Government - Studies related to Soft Services 195                 137                 98                   61                   0.07 0.75

General Government - Development Charge Studies 25                   18                   13                   8                     0.01 0.11

Total Partial Services 8,694               6,113               4,353               2,731               0.60 6.46

Service

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL
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Scenario 4: Hard services (excluding Fire services) payment only 

This scenario would allow for the collection of hard services (excluding Fire services) on 
the basis that these infrastructure costs are significant to the City and required for 
developments to proceed. These services are:  

• Services related to a highway; 
• Public works facilities and fleet; 
• Engineering studies; 
• Stormwater; 
• Wastewater services; and 
• Water services. 

The City would have to continue funding the portion of D.C.s for exempted services 
through other non-D.C. sources (i.e. taxes and water/sewer rates).  This option shifts a 
portion (60% for residential, 88% for non-residential) of the burden from ratepayers back 
to developers. 

Assuming that the exemptions provided to date were related to residential, 50% of the 
charges would be exempt under this scenario, and 50% would be imposed. 

Based on the calculated D.C., the City would be required to continue funding 40% of 
residential D.C.s. and 12% of non-residential D.C.s. 

Table H-5 
Calculation of Exemption to be Funded under the Hard Services Scenario 

Time Period Annual Exemption to be 
Funded (Current D.C.s) 

Annual Exemption to be 
Funded (Calculated D.C.s)1 

Annual $869,599  $1,168,008  
5-Year Total $4,347,996  $5,840,040  

 1The adjusted amounts reflect a 34% increase in the assumed exemptions to be funded using the calculated D.C.s. 
(Blended % increase). 
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The D.C. payable would be: 

Table H-6 
D.C. Payable for Hard Services (excluding Fire services) 

 

Scenario 5: Exemption of core area D.C. with a maximum dollar value 

This scenario would provide a cap on the D.C. exemption provided, up to a maximum 
amount within the Core Areas. The City would have to define a maximum amount and 
must continue funding the remaining exempted amounts through other non-D.C. 
sources (i.e. taxes and water/sewer rates).  Under this option, ratepayers would 
continue to have the financial burden of funding the exemptions, up to a maximum 
dollar value, after which the burden reverts back to developers. 

Scenario 6: Phase out exemption fully over the next 5 years 

This scenario would reduce the exemptions within the Core Areas by 20% per year.  
This option shifts the burden over a 5-year period from ratepayers to the developers.  
The following table shows the % that would be exempt vs. D.C. funded:  

  

Single and 
Semi-Detached 

Dwelling

Other 
Multiples Apartments

Special 
Care/Special 

Dwelling Units

(per sq.ft. of 
Gross Floor 

Area)

(per sq.m. of 
Gross Floor 

Area)

Hard Services:

Services Related to a Highway 7,286              5,123              3,647              2,290              2.63 28.31

Public Works Facilities and Fleet 1,053              740                527                331                0.37 3.98

Engineering Studies 41                  29                  21                  13                  0.01 0.11

Stormwater 929                653                465                292                0.32 3.44

Wastewater Services 2,947              2,072              1,475              926                1.06 11.41

Water Services 522                367                261                164                0.19 2.05

Total Hard Services 12,778            8,984              6,396              4,016              4.58 49.30

Service

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL



 

 

Watson & Associates Economists Ltd.  PAGE H-8 
H:\Cambridge\2019 DC\Report\Addendum #2 Report.docx 

Table H-7 
Percentage of Phase-out Exemptions 

Date Percentage 
of Exemption 

(%) 

Percentage of 
development 

charge 
payable (%) 

Reduced 
Amount to be 
funded from 
Taxes/Water 

& Sewer 
Rates1 

Adjusted Amount to 
be funded from 

Taxes/Water & Sewer 
Rates (Based on 
calculated D.C.)2 

Year 1 80 20  $1,391,359   $2,308,116  
Year 2 60 40  $1,043,519   $1,731,087  
Year 3 40 60  $695,679   $1,154,058  
Year 4 20 80  $347,840   $577,029  
Year 5 0 100 $0  $0 
Total   $3,478,397 $5,770,290 

1Based on the assumption that the average annual exemption value is equivalent to the historical 4-year average 
2The adjusted amounts reflect a 66% increase in the assumed exemptions to be funded using the calculated D.C.s. 
(Blended % increase). 
 

Scenario 7: No Exemption 

This scenario would remove all the current exemptions within the Core Areas and 
require the full payment of D.C.s.  This option requires the developer to pay the full cost 
of development. 
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